

Exhibit A

City of Loveland, Colorado

**Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees
By Department**

Effective January 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF FEE CHANGES.....	1
<u>CITY CLERK</u>	1
<u>CULTURAL SERVICES</u>	1
<u>DEVELOPMENT SERVICES</u>	1
<u>LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY</u>	1
<u>PARKS & RECREATION</u>	2
<u>PUBLIC WORKS</u>	4
<u>STORMWATER FUND</u>	4
II. 2022 SCHEDULE OF RATES, CHARGES AND FEES	5
<u>CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE</u>	5
<u>CITY CLERK</u>	5
<u>CULTURAL SERVICES</u>	7
<u>DEVELOPMENT SERVICES</u>	10
<u>FINANCE</u>	14
<u>LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY</u>	14
<u>MUNICIPAL COURT</u>	15
<u>PARKS & RECREATION</u>	15
<u>POLICE</u>	23
<u>PUBLIC WORKS</u>	23
<u>STORMWATER FUND</u>	27

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT						
		2021		2022		Change
CITY CLERK FEES						
USB, each		\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	
Tobacco Licenses:						
New License (Pro rated at \$187 for 2021)		\$ -	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	
CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT						
		2021		2022		Change
RIALTO THEATER						
Daily Rehearsal Rate						
Daily Rehearsal Rate, up to 8 hours of use		\$ -	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	
Educational/School Weekday Performances						
Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use		\$ -	\$ 292.00	\$ 292.00	\$ 292.00	
Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use		\$ -	\$ 239.00	\$ 239.00	\$ 239.00	
Additional Rental Fees						
Live Stream Virtual Seat Fee (applies to ticketed Live Stream events only)		\$ -	\$ 2.16	\$ 2.16	\$ 2.16	
Video Wall (if Video Wall is purchased through fundraising efforts, there will be no charge for use)		\$ -	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	
Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day) including piano tuning		\$ 247.00	\$ 247.00	\$ -	\$ -	
Additional use of Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day)		\$ -	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	
Live Stream Packages						
Recorded Version of Previous Live Streamed Event (one-time setup charge to replay archive)		\$ -	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	
Live Stream 4 or more performances of same event			20% discount		20% discount	
RIALTO THEATER - EVENT SIDE						
Devereaux/Hach Room:						
Use as Auxiliary Dressing Room, up to 8 hours of use			\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT						
		2021		2022		Change
PLANNING						
NEW FEE: Agreement for incomplete Improvements (Landscaping)		\$ -	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	
NEW FEE: Residential Early Building Permit		\$ -	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	
BUILDING						
Additional Permit Fees:						
Re-Inspection Fee, per inspection(Penalty)		\$ 47.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 53.00	
Inspections, outside of normal business hours, per hour* Minimum charge 2 hours		\$ 47.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 53.00	
Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans* Minimum charge 1 hour		\$ 47.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 53.00	
Review of Deferred Submittals (submitted after initial plan review), per hour, per submittal		\$ 47.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 53.00	
Occupancy Permit (except single-family R-3 and their accessory uses):						
per building or "shell"		\$ 47.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 53.00	
Temporary, Partial or Conditional Certificate of Occupancy		\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 400.00	
Contractor Licensing:						
Class A		\$ 125.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 75.00	
Class B		\$ 125.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 25.00	
LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY						
		2021		2022		Change
LIBRARY						
Circulating Laptops						
Replacement of lost laptop		\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 700.00	
Replacement of damaged screen		\$ -	\$ 230.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 230.00	
Replacement of lost or damaged case		\$ 30.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10.00	
Replacement of lost or damaged keyboard		\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 100.00	
Replacement of lost or damaged battery		\$ 80.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 73.00	\$ (7.00)	

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT						
	2021	2022		Change		
OUTDOOR AQUATICS						
<u>Swimming Programs*:</u>	\$10.00-\$110.00	\$10.00-\$110.00	\$	\$		
CARA Swim Team	\$120.00-130.0	\$150.00	\$	20.00		
<u>Daily Admission – Winona Pool:</u>						
Toddler (2-5)	\$ 3.50	\$ 4.00	\$	0.50		
Youth (6-17)	\$ 4.50	\$ 5.00	\$	0.50		
Adult (18+)	\$ 5.50	\$ 6.00	\$	0.50		
Senior (62+)	\$ 4.75	\$ 5.25	\$	0.50		
<u>Punch Passes (20 admissions) – Winona Pool:</u>						
Toddler (2-5)	\$ 60.00	\$ 70.00	\$	10.00		
Youth (6-17)	\$ 80.00	\$ 87.00	\$	7.00		
Adult (18+)	\$ 100.00	\$ 107.00	\$	7.00		
Senior (62+)	\$ 90.00	\$ 92.00	\$	2.00		
<u>Punch Passes (10 admissions) – Winona Pool:</u>						
Toddler (2-5)	\$ 32.50	\$ 36.00	\$	3.50		
Youth (6-17)	\$ 42.50	\$ 45.00	\$	2.50		
Adult (18+)	\$ 52.50	\$ 55.00	\$	2.50		
Senior (62+)	\$ 47.50	\$ 49.50	\$	2.00		
<u>Additional Guard(s)</u>	\$ 70.00	\$ 90.00	\$	20.00		
<u>Pool Damage Deposit</u>	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00	\$	50.00		
HATFIELD CHILSON RECREATION CENTER						
<u>Daily Ticket:</u>						
Toddler (2-5)	\$ 3.50	\$ 4.00	\$	0.50		
Youth/Teen	\$ 4.50	\$ 5.00	\$	0.50		
Adult	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.50	\$	0.50		
Senior (62+)	\$ 4.75	\$ 5.25	\$	0.50		
Group (10+)	\$ 4.25	\$ 4.50	\$	0.25		
<u>Punch Passes (10 admissions):</u>						
Toddler (2-5)	\$ 31.50	\$ 36.00	\$	4.50		
Youth	\$ 40.50	\$ 45.00	\$	4.50		
Adult	\$ 54.00	\$ 58.50	\$	4.50		
Senior (62+)	\$ 42.75	\$ 47.25	\$	4.50		
<u>Resident Passes:</u>						
<u>Extended Use Passes:</u>						
<u>1 Year Extended Use Pass:</u>						
Adult	\$ 465.00	\$ 472.00	\$	7.00		
Senior (62+)	\$ 260.00	\$ 267.00	\$	7.00		
Family	\$ 683.00	\$ 690.00	\$	7.00		
<u>Non-Resident Passes:</u>						
<u>Extended Use Passes:</u>						
<u>1 Year Extended Use Pass:</u>						
Youth	\$ 278.00	\$ 300.00	\$	22.00		
Adult	\$ 520.00	\$ 550.00	\$	30.00		
Senior (62+)	\$ 291.00	\$ 325.00	\$	34.00		
Family	\$ 768.00	\$ 800.00	\$	32.00		
Daycare, per visit	\$ 2.75	\$ 3.00	\$	0.25		
GOLF						
OLDE COURSE AT LOVELAND						
<u>Green Fees</u>						
9-Hole Green Fee	\$ 18.50	\$ 19.00	\$	0.50		
18-Hole Green Fee	\$ 37.00	\$ 38.00	\$	1.00		
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 19.50	\$ 20.00	\$	0.50		
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 39.00	\$ 40.00	\$	1.00		
Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee	\$ 14.50	\$ 16.00	\$	1.50		
Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee	\$ 31.00	\$ 32.00	\$	1.00		
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident/non-resident	\$ 314.50	\$ 323.00	\$	8.50		
Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 9.25	\$ 9.50	\$	0.25		
Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes	\$ 18.50	\$ 19.00	\$	0.50		
9-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$	0.25		
18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.50	\$	0.50		
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 7.50	\$ 8.00	\$	0.50		
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 15.00	\$ 16.00	\$	1.00		
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$	0.25		
<u>Youth Play</u>						
9-Hole Youth Play	\$ 9.25	\$ 9.50	\$	0.25		
18-Hole Youth Play	\$ 18.50	\$ 19.00	\$	0.50		

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued

	2021	2022	Change
<u>Carts</u>			
Private Cart Permit	\$ 375.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 50.00
9-Hole Private Cart Rental (w/o permit)	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 0.50
18-Hole Private Cart Rental (w/o permit)	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 0.50
Cart Punch Pass - Monday - Friday Noon, single rider	\$ 120.00	\$ 123.75	\$ 3.75
Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider	\$ 136.00	\$ 140.25	\$ 4.25
<u>Driving Range:</u>			
M-F Afternoon Promotion	\$ 43.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 1.00
Expo Special	\$ 45.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 1.00
Double-Double	\$ 100.00	\$ 101.00	\$ 1.00
9 Hole Twilight Special	\$ 21.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1.00
18 Hole Twilight Special	\$ 37.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 1.00
<u>Tournaments:</u>			
Saturday-Sunday	\$ 10.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 2.50
<u>Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only)</u>			
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 7.00	\$ 3.00	\$ (4.00)
18 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 13.00	\$ 6.00	\$ (7.00)
9 Hole Employee Cart	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 0.75
18 Hole Employee Cart	\$ 8.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 0.25
CATTAIL CREEK			
<u>Greens Fees:</u>			
Youth M-F & Sat/Sun after 1pm	\$ 8.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1.00
Seniors M-F	\$ 9.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1.00
Youth 5-7 yrs	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 0.50
Youth/Senior Add-On	\$ 6.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1.00
9-Hole Green Fee	\$ 12.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 1.00
Add-On Green Fee	\$ 8.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1.00
Twi-Lite (after 6 p.m.)	\$ 8.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1.00
10 Punch Pass (Cattail Creek only)	\$ 102.00	\$ 110.50	\$ 8.50
Senior/Youth Punch Pass	\$ 76.50	\$ 85.00	\$ 8.50
SNAG-Group/School Fee	\$ 3.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.00
SNAG - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31) & Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)	\$ 3.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.00
<u>Carts:</u>			
Cart Add-On, 2 Riders	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1.00
Per Rider Cart Punch Pass (10 round)	\$ 59.50	\$ 68.00	\$ 8.50
Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 0.25
R2J User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 0.25
Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 0.50
<u>Driving Range:</u>			
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.00	\$ (1.00)
9 Hole Employee Mini Golf	\$ 3.50	\$ 3.00	\$ (0.50)
9 Hole Employee Cart	\$ 5.00	\$ 4.00	\$ (1.00)
MARIANA BUTTE			
<u>Greens Fees:</u>			
9-Hole Green Fee	\$ 23.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 0.50
18-Hole Green Fee	\$ 47.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 1.00
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 24.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 0.50
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 49.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident, non-resident	\$ 399.50	\$ 408.00	\$ 8.50
Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee	\$ 37.50	\$ 38.50	\$ 1.00
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 0.25
Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 0.25
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 7.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 0.50
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$ 15.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1.00
Visiting High School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 11.75	\$ 12.00	\$ 0.25
Visiting High School User Fee, per 18 holes	\$ 23.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 0.50
9 Hole, Youth Play	\$ 11.75	\$ 12.00	\$ 0.25
18 Hole, Youth Play	\$ 23.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 0.50
<u>Carts:</u>			
Private per Use 9-Hole (w/o permit)	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 0.50
Private per Use 18-Hole (w/o permit)	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 0.50
Private Cart Permit	\$ 750.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 25.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued

	2021	2022	Change
Driving Range:			
Tournaments:			
Saturday-Sunday	\$ 10.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 2.50
Monday – Friday Special Promotions	\$ 51.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 1.00
Double-Double	\$ 100.00	\$ 101.00	\$ 1.00
City Championship	\$ 53.55	\$ 54.82	\$ 1.27
Expo Special	\$ 49.50	\$ 51.00	\$ 1.50
Dept. Youth Charity	\$ 26.50	\$ 27.00	\$ 0.50
9-Hole Twilight Special	\$ 26.50	\$ 27.50	\$ 1.00
18-Hole Twilight Special	\$ 45.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 1.00
Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-Thur Only):			
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 8.00	\$ 3.00	\$ (5.00)
18 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 16.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 47.00
9 Hole Cart	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 0.75
18 Hole Cart	\$ 8.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 0.25
MULTIPLE COURSES			
2-Course Fees:			
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Full Week - Individual	\$ 720.00	\$ 756.00	\$ 36.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Full Week - Youth	\$ 225.00	\$ 236.00	\$ 11.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday - Friday Noon - Individual	\$ 473.00	\$ 497.00	\$ 24.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday – Thursday (after 1pm) - Individual	\$ 176.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 9.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday -- Thursday - Individual	\$ 313.00	\$ 329.00	\$ 16.00
3-Course Fees:			
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Full Week - Individual	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 1,108.00	\$ 52.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Full Week - Youth	\$ 300.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 15.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Monday - Friday Noon - Individual	\$ 748.00	\$ 785.00	\$ 37.00

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

	2021	2022	Change
SOLID WASTE			
Single Family Residential:			
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – single-family, duplex, triplex units, with yards	\$ 8.75	\$ 8.00	\$ (0.75)
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – town-home and mobile-home units, without yards	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.75	\$ 0.25
Single Family Monthly Yard waste Fee	\$ 2.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 1.25
Townhome Monthly Yard waste Fee	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 0.50
32-Gallon Trash Tags, each	\$ 3.25	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.25
16-Gallon Trash Carts, per month	\$ 3.25	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.25
32-Gallon Trash Carts, per month	\$ 6.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 0.50
64-Gallon Trash Carts, per month	\$ 13.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 1.00
96-Gallon Trash Carts, per month	\$ 19.50	\$ 21.00	\$ 1.50
96-Gallon Yard Debris Carts, per month	\$ 8.75	\$ 9.25	\$ 0.50
Multi-Family Residential:			
96-Gallon Trash Cart(s) per unit, per month paid by landlord	\$ 19.50	\$ 21.00	\$ 1.50

STORMWATER FUND

	2021	2022	Change
STORMWATER FEE:			
Residential Lot Size (square feet):			
less than 4,000 sq. ft.	\$ 8.22	\$ 8.37	\$ 0.15
4000-5999 sq. ft.	\$ 10.25	\$ 10.44	\$ 0.19
6000-7999 sq. ft.	\$ 14.79	\$ 15.07	\$ 0.28
8000-9999 sq. ft.	\$ 18.52	\$ 18.86	\$ 0.34
10,000 sq. ft and over	\$ 20.55	\$ 20.93	\$ 0.38
Institutional (per acre)	\$ 44.20	\$ 45.02	\$ 0.82
Commercial (per acre)	\$ 112.24	\$ 114.30	\$ 2.06
Industrial (per acre)	\$ 93.86	\$ 95.59	\$ 1.73

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

<u>CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE</u>		2022
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FEES		
Metropolitan District Service Plan Review, per plan reviewed*		\$ 12,000.00
*per plan review or actual costs, whichever is greater		
Oil and Gas Application Fee, per application received**		\$ 5,500.00
**charged as cost estimate per plan review (Applicant responsible for actual costs of application review)		
(any unused portion of the fee will be returned to the Applicant)		
(any costs exceeding the fee will be charged to the Applicant)		
<u>CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT</u>		2022
CITY CLERK FEES		
<u>Liquor Occupational Tax:</u>		
"A" - Hotel/Restaurant/Brewpub/Distillery Pub		\$ 550.00
"B" - Tavern/Lodging & Entertainment		\$ 670.00
"C" - Beer & Wine		\$ 300.00
"D" - Retail Store		\$ 670.00
"E" - Drug Store		\$ 670.00
"F" - Club		\$ 550.00
"G-1" - 3.2% On-Premises		\$ 300.00
"G-2" - 3.2% Off-Premises		\$ 550.00
"G-3" - 3.2% On/Off-Premises		\$ 550.00
"H" - Optional Premises		\$ 550.00
<u>Administrative Fees</u>		
Motion Picture Shows, per screen, per year		\$ 50.00
Skating Rink, per year		\$ 50.00
Miniature Golf, per year		\$ 25.00
Bowling Alley, per alley		\$ 10.00
Shooting Gallery, per alley		\$ 10.00
Billiard Tables, per table		\$ 50.00
Electronic Games, per game		\$ 20.00
Short Check Fee, per check		\$ 20.00
Copies, per copy		\$ 0.15
Vendor Permit Application, nonrefundable		\$ 25.00
Tree Trimmer License (new)		\$ 50.00
Tree Trimmer License (renewal)		\$ 25.00
Research Fee, per hour (after first hour)		\$ 33.00
CD, each		\$ 15.00
Reproduction of Published Materials		Actual Cost
Shipping		Actual Cost
Maps and Oversized Documents		Actual Cost
USB, each		\$ 10.00
<u>Sexually-Oriented Business:</u>		
New Business Application		\$ 500.00
New Business License, per year		\$ 50.00
License Renewal, per year		\$ 50.00
Manager's License, per year		\$ 25.00
Employee Registration Fee, per employee		\$ 5.00
<u>Liquor Licenses:</u>		
<u>Application Fees:</u>		
Application, any new license		\$ 1,000.00
Application, transfer of ownership		\$ 750.00
Renewal fee (not including fee for particular license, listed on the next page)		\$ 100.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT Continued		2022
<u>Liquor Licenses:</u>		
<u>License Type:</u>		
Arts License		\$ 41.25
Beer & Wine		\$ 48.75
Brew Pub		\$ 75.00
Club		\$ 41.25
Hotel & Restaurant (w/ or w/out optional premises)		\$ 75.00
Liquor Licensed Drugstore		\$ 22.50
Optional Premises		\$ 75.00
Race Track		\$ 75.00
Resort Complex		\$ 75.00
Retail Gaming Tavern		\$ 75.00
Retail Liquor Store		\$ 22.50
Tavern		\$ 75.00
Vintner's Restaurant		\$ 75.00
<u>Related Fees & Permits:</u>		
Art Gallery, Application Fee		\$ 100.00
Art Gallery, Permit Fee		\$ 3.75
Change of Location		\$ 750.00
Change of Trade Name / Corporate Name / LLC Change (per person)		\$ 100.00
<i>May also include fees for background investigation.</i>		
Hotel / Tavern, Manager Registration		\$ 75.00
Late Renewal Fee		\$ 500.00
Bed & Breakfast Permit		\$ 25.00
Mini Bar Permit (With Hotel license, No OAP Contribution)		\$ 325.00
Special Event Permit per event (Liquor or 3.2%)		\$ 100.00
Temporary Transfer Permit		\$ 100.00
Tasting Permit (new)		\$ 150.00
Tasting Permit (renewal)		\$ 25.00
Modification of Premises		\$ 150.00
<u>Pawnbroker Licenses:</u>		
<u>Application Fees (non-refundable)</u>		
New License		\$ 400.00
Renewal		\$ 100.00
Criminal Investigation Process, separate payment		Actual Cost
Manager's Certificate, renewable every 3 years		\$ 100.00
Transfer License		\$ 400.00
Section 5.28.220 Business Relocation Application Fee		\$ 225.00
<u>License Fees:</u>		
Pawnshop License		\$ 100.00
<u>Tobacco Licenses:</u>		
New License (Pro rated at \$187 for 2021)		\$ 300.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT			2022
RIALTO THEATER			
<u>Standard Ticketed Event Rental Rates:</u>			
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	584.00	
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	133.00	
<u>Non-Profit Ticketed Event Rental Rates:</u>			
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	478.00	
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	133.00	
<u>Non-Profit/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates:</u>			
Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use	\$	438.00	
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	783.00	
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	133.00	
<u>Meeting/Non-Ticketed Event Rental Rates:</u>			
Daily Rental Rate, up to 4 hours of use	\$	530.00	
Daily Rental Rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	955.00	
Overtime Rate, per hour or any part of an hour beyond contract rental period	\$	133.00	
<u>Daily Rehearsal Rate</u>			
Daily Rehearsal Rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	400.00	
<u>Educational/School Weekday Performances</u>			
Standard Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	292.00	
Non-Profit Daily rate, up to 8 hours of use	\$	239.00	
<u>Community Group Fee Rate:</u>			
(Applies to non-profit organizations presenting more than two performances of one show on consecutive dates)			
24% of first \$5,000 gross house receipts and 12% of remaining gross house receipts, or a minimum			
<u>Peak Season Upcharge to Daily Rental Rates (November 15 to December 31)</u>			
For Standard, Non-Profit and Community Group Rates			10% upcharge
<u>Additional Rental Fees</u>			
Rehearsal Fee - on non-performance day only	\$	77.00	
Seat Fee (per ticket - applies to all tickets including complimentary tickets)	\$	2.16	
Live Stream Virtual Seat Fee (applies to ticketed Live Stream events only)	\$	2.16	
CIRSA Insurance Coverage (when requested, per attendee)	\$	0.30	
Standard Projection Equipment Rental (per use)	\$	77.00	
Video Wall (if Video Wall is purchased through fundraising efforts, there will be no charge for use)	\$	100.00	
Cinema Projection Equipment Rental (per use)	\$	155.00	
Marley Dance Floor Rental (per installation)	\$	67.00	
Dance Floor - Masonite	\$	52.00	
Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day) including piano tuning	\$	247.00	
Additional use of Yamaha C7 Grand Piano (per day)	\$	75.00	
Yamaha P200 88-note weighted action piano with stand	\$	31.00	
Additional Tech Labor - per hour	\$	26.00	
Backline Equipment Rental			per bid
Follow Spot - (additional charge for operator - see Additional Tech Labor)	\$	52.00	
Professional Lighting Design			per bid
Professional Audio Design/Engineering			per bid
Marketing Services - based upon marketing staff approval and availability			per bid
Monitor Mix: includes a dedicated engineer and console on stage	\$	165.00	
Audio Recording of Event: Stems. (Stereo Buss Mix - No Charge if client provides hard drive)	\$	103.00	

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued

	2022
Live Stream Packages	
Complete Package	\$ 550.00
Basic Package	\$ 250.00
Custom Package	per bid
Recorded Version of Previous Live Streamed Event (one-time setup charge to replay archive)	\$ 150.00
Live Stream 4 or more performances of same event	20% discount
Copies - per copy	\$ 0.11
Turnkey Movie Package: Film Licensing, Tech, Projector	\$ 773.00
Riser (4' X 4', 6" to 20" high) - per day	\$ 6.00
Black scrim	\$ 52.00
Bath Towels	\$ 3.00
Box Office Ticketing Fees (paid by ticket purchaser)	
Window, phone and online ticket sales by credit card, per ticket	
Per Ticket, for all events except movies	\$ 3.00
Per Ticket, for movies (fees included in ticket price)	\$ 2.00
Per Package or Bundles	\$ 7.00

Non-refundable Deposit required to reserve date(s) equal to Base Rental Fee for one day

RIALTO THEATER - EVENT SIDE

Devereaux/Hach Room:

Standard Rate:	
Rental up to 8 hours	\$ 268.00
Additional hourly rate	\$ 54.00
Non-Profit Rate:	
Rental up to 8 hours	\$ 206.00
Additional hourly rate	\$ 54.00
Use as Auxiliary Dressing Room, up to 8 hours of use	\$ 150.00
Building Tenant Rate:	
Rental up to 6 Hours:	\$ 185.00
City Department Use	
Rental up to 6 Hours	\$ 79.00
Rialto Alcohol Service	
Rialto Bar Setup Fee	per bid
Rialto Bar Service Package	per bid
Bartender(s)	\$26 per hour

Phyllis Walbye Conference Room:

Standard Rate (up to 4 hours)	\$ 54.00
Additional Hourly Rate	\$ 54.00
Non-Profit Rate (use up to 4 hours)	\$ 32.00
Additional Hourly Rate	\$ 32.00
City Department Use (up to 4 hours)	\$ 28.00
Additional hourly rate	\$ 28.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued

	2022
<u>Additional Fees for Room Rental:</u>	
Video Projector	\$ 52.00
Large Podium	\$ 26.00
Baby Grand Piano Rental (per day)	???????
Professional Lighting/Decor Design	per bid
Professional Audio Design/Engineering	per bid
Marketing Services - based upon marketing staff approval and availability	per bid
Prep Kitchen Access/Cleaning Fee	\$ 79.00
<u>Videoconference Service:</u>	
During Normal Operating Hours (per hour)	\$ 212.00
Outside of Normal Operating Hours (per hour)	\$ 318.00

LOVELAND MUSEUM/GALLERY

<u>Facility Use Fees:</u>	
For-Profit, per hour	\$ 65.00
Non-Profit, per hour	\$ 40.00
Facility Attendant, per hour	\$ 25.00
Damage Deposit	\$ 100.00
Cancellation, less than 7 business days in advance	\$ 35.00
All-Facility Rental, first two hours (For-Profit rate)	\$ 500.00
All-Facility Rental, first two hours (Non-Profit rate)	\$ 350.00
Each hour thereafter, per hour (all renters)	\$ 75.00
Lone Tree School, per day	\$ 65.00
Peters Park Rental, per day	\$ 500.00
BEET Classroom Rental, For Profit, Per Hour	\$ 75.00
BEET Classroom Rental, Not For Profit, Per Hour	\$ 50.00
Print Shop Press Use-Four Hours	\$ 150.00
Print Shop Press Use-Eight Hours	\$ 225.00
<u>Museum Membership:</u>	
Individual	\$ 35.00
Senior/Student	\$ 25.00
Dual	\$ 55.00
Family	\$ 75.00
Supporter	\$ 100.00
Contributor	\$ 250.00
Patron	\$ 500.00
Benefactor	\$ 1,000.00
<u>Main Gallery Exhibit Admission:</u>	
Individual	\$ 7.00
Group, per person	\$ 4.00
* Admission fees may be waived during community events or based on group membership.	
<u>Vendor Fees</u>	
Vendor Booth Fees-Non-Profit Organization	\$ 30.00
Vendor Booth Fee-For-Profit Organization (\$100 + based on sponsorship level)	\$ 100.00
<u>Workshops, Classes, & Lectures:</u>	
Workshop/Class/Lecture Fees/Special Programs, per event (vary by type, length, instructor cost)	\$ 20.00-300.00
Drop-in Workshop/Class Fees, per hour	\$ 6.00-25.00
Scheduled Tours/per person	\$ 4.00-10.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued		2022
<u>Reproduction of Photographs:</u>		2022
5x7, With Scan		\$ 30.00
8x10, With Scan		\$ 32.00
11x14, With Scan		\$ 41.00
16x20 With Scan		\$ 50.00
20x24, With Scan		\$ 63.00
30x40, With Scan		\$ 73.00
Low Resolution Copy (after 7 copies)		\$ 1.00
CD for Images		\$ 4.00
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT		
PLANNING		2022
Conceptual Master Plan Major Amendment		\$ 1,000.00
Conceptual Master Plan Minor Amendment		\$ 400.00
Design Review		\$ 600.00
Major Home Occupation Fee		\$ 100.00
Traffic Impact Study Memorandum		\$ 300.00
Traffic Impact Study, Intermediate or Full		\$ 720.00
Site Development Plan for Use by Right and Limited Use		\$ 800.00
Major Amendment to Site Development Plan for Use by Right and Limited Use		\$ 800.00
Environmentally Sensitive Areas Report		\$ 400.00
Administrative Variations		\$ 120.00
Zoning Verification Letter		\$ 120.00
Appeal of Director's Decision		\$ 600.00
Appeal of Planning Commission's or Zoning Hearing Officer's Decision		\$ 360.00
Subdivision Development Agreement		\$ 600.00
Annexation Agreement Amendment		\$ 400.00
Development Agreement Amendment		\$ 300.00
Lot Specific Development Agreement		\$ 400.00
Planned Sign Program		\$ 600.00
Civil Improvement Construction Plans, per sheet		\$ 20.00
Revisions to approved Civil Improvement Construction Plans, per sheet		\$ 20.00
Annexation & PUD Zoning		\$ 2,400.00
Plus, for up to 400 acres, per acre		\$ 55.00
Plus, above of 400 acres, per acre		\$ 5.00
Annexation & Zoning, other than PUD		\$ 2,400.00
Plus, for up to 400 acres, per acre		\$ 40.00
Plus, above 400 acres, per acre		\$ 3.00
Annexation Publication and Recording Fee		\$ 2,280.00
PUD Zoning Document		\$ 2,400.00
Plus, up to 1,200 acres, per acre		\$ 15.00
Plus, above 1,200 acres, per acre		\$ 5.00
Final plat more than 4 additional lots		\$ 1,200.00
Final plat 4 or fewer additional lots		\$ 600.00
Boundary Line Adjustment and Lot Mergers		\$ 300.00
Rezoning to Conventional District (excluding MAC and E)		\$ 1,500.00
Rezoning to Mixed-Use Activity Center or Employment		\$ 2,400.00
Vacation of Right-of-Way		\$ 600.00
Freestanding Sign Permit		\$ 150.00
Wall Sign Permit		\$ 150.00
Sign Face Change Permit		\$ 50.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued		2022
Temporary Sign Permit		\$ 50.00
Height Exception		\$ 1,000.00
Variance Request		\$ 460.00
Vested Rights Request		\$ 300.00
Vested Rights Extension		\$ 300.00
Oil and Gas Facility, Planning Commission review process		\$ 5,000.00
Oil and Gas Facility, administrative review process		\$ 3,600.00
Oil and Gas Application Review (Legal Review)		\$ 5,500.00
Oil and Gas Zone Variance		\$ 5,000.00
Oil and Gas Variance		\$ 3,600.00
Enhanced Corridor Overlay		\$ 1,500.00
Complete Neighborhood		\$ 1,000.00
Major Amendment to Complete Neighborhood		\$ 1,000.00
Sketch Site Development Plan for Use by Right, Limited, and Adaptable Use		\$ 600.00
Major Amendment to Sketch Site Development Plan For Use by Right, Limited and Adaptable Uses		\$ 600.00
Sketch Site Development Plan for Conditional Use		\$ 1,500.00
Major Amendment to a Sketch Site Development Plan for Conditional		\$ 1,500.00
Site Development Plan for Adaptable Use		\$ 1,500.00
Major Amendment to Site Development Plan for Adaptable Use		\$ 1,500.00
Site Development Plan for Conditional Use		\$ 2,400.00
Major Amendment to Site Development Plan for Conditional Use		\$ 2,400.00
Site Work Permit		\$ 120.00
Temporary Use Permit		\$ 120.00
Sketch Plat		\$ 900.00
Major Amendment to Sketch Plat		\$ 900.00
Simple Plat		\$ 600.00
Unity of Title Alternative		\$ 120.00
Termination of Temporary Easement		\$ 120.00
Vacation of Obsolete Subdivision		\$ 600.00
Vacation of Easement		\$ 300.00
Planned Unit Development Concept Plan		\$ 600.00
Planned Unit Development Sketch Plat with General Development Plan		\$ 900.00
Planned Unit Development Sketch Site Development Plan with General Development Plan		\$ 1,500.00
Adequate Community Facilities Exception		\$ 1,000.00
Nonconforming Building Conversion Hearing		\$ 450.00
Nonconforming Use Conversion		\$ 1,000.00
Comprehensive Plan Amendment		\$ 1,500.00
Minor Amendments (Not Otherwise listed)		\$ 400.00
Amendment to Unified Development Code		\$ 2,400.00
Planned Unit Development Zoning Document Major Amendment		\$ 1,500.00
Certificate of Designation		\$ 2,400.00
Hydrozone Plan		\$ 100.00
Conditional Use Permit, Post Site Development Plan Approval		\$ 1,000.00
Plan Submittal In Excess of 3 Rounds, percentage of original fee		\$ 0.50
NEW FEE: Agreement for incomplete Improvements (Landscaping)		\$ 120.00
NEW FEE: Residential Early Building Permit (These fees cover a project's initial submittal and two additional rounds of review. If a project needs more than a total of three rounds of review, the next submittal (or fourth round) and all subsequent resubmittals will require an application fee of 50% of the original fee for each project component requiring further review.) The oil and gas application review (legal review) fee is an estimate of the cost		\$ 120.00

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued

BUILDING

2022

Building permit fees are based on the current ICC Fees. Go to the link below for fee schedule:

<https://www.iccsafe.org/products-and-services/i-codes/code-development-process/building-valuation-data/>

Additional Permit Fees

Residential Plan Review Fee, percentage of Building Permit Fee	65%
Commercial Plan Review Fee, percentage of Building Permit Fee	65%
Re-Inspection Fee, per inspection(Penalty)	\$ 100.00
Inspections, outside of normal business hours, per hour* Minimum charge 2 hours	\$ 100.00
Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans* Minimum	\$ 100.00
Site Plan Review (or Revision) for Residential Standard Plan Submittals, each	\$ 30.00
Review of Deferred Submittals (submitted after initial plan review), per hour, per submittal	\$ 100.00
Occupancy Permit (except single-family R-3 and their accessory uses):	
per building or "shell"	\$ 100.00
Additional for each non-residential improvement	\$ 50.00
Temporary, Partial or Conditional Certificate of Occupancy	\$ 500.00
Residential Roof permit to include up to 4 units, all other roof permits use table	\$ 200.00

* Or total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest.

** Minimum square footage costs will be based upon the most recent version of Building Valuation

Contractor Licensing:

Class A	\$ 200.00
Class B	\$ 150.00
Class C	\$ -
Mechanical and Other Licenses	\$ -
Plumbing & Electrical	No Charge

DECKS

PERMIT Extentions

\$15 Per
Square Foot

First Extention free if
approved by
CBO/Second extention
\$65 if approved by
CBO/3rd or more must
be resubmitted and pay
full Permit Fee

Water and Engineering Inspection Fees (Streets & Storm Drainage):

For fees related to Street Inspections, see the Public Works Department section

For fees related to Storm Drainage Inspections, see the Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees for 2017

Plat Conversion Service:

Preliminary Major Subdivision Plat Base Fee	\$ 40.00
Plus, per parcel	\$ 2.00
Final Major Subdivision Plat Base Fee	\$ 40.00
Plus, per parcel	\$ 2.00
Final Minor Subdivision Plat	\$ 20.00
Final Annexation Map	\$ 20.00
Boundary Line Adjustment Plat	\$ 20.00
Lot Merger Plat	\$ 20.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued

	2022
<u>Grading Plan Review Fees:</u>	
50 Cubic Yards or Less	No Fee
51 to 100 Cubic Yards	\$ 23.50
101 to 1,000 Cubic Yards	\$ 37.00
1,001 to 10,000 Cubic Yards	\$ 49.25
10,001 to 100,000 Cubic Yards, for first 10,000	\$ 49.25
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 24.50
100,001 to 200,000 Cubic Yards, for first 100,000	\$ 269.75
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 13.25
200,001 Cubic Yards or More, for first 200,000	\$ 402.25
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 7.25
Additional Plan Review, required to approve plans, per hour*	\$ 50.50
(Minimum charge, one-half hour)	
<u>Grading Permit Fees:</u>	
50 Cubic Yards or Less	\$ 23.50
51 to 100 Cubic Yards	\$ 37.00
101 to 1,000 Cubic Yards, for the first 100	\$ 37.00
Plus, for each additional 1,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 17.50
1,001 to 10,000 Cubic Yards, for first 1,000	\$ 194.50
Plus, for each additional 1,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 14.50
10,001 to 100,000 Cubic Yards, for first 10,000	\$ 325.00
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 66.00
100,001 Cubic Yards or More, for first 100,000	\$ 919.00
Plus, for each additional 10,000 or fraction thereof	\$ 36.50
Inspections, outside of normal business hours, per hour*	\$ 50.50
Re-Inspection Fees, assessed under provisions Section 108.8 of the	
International Building Code, per hour*	\$ 50.50
Inspections, for which no fee is specifically indicated, per hour*	\$ 50.50
<u>Sale of Maps:</u>	
<u>Plotted Maps:</u>	
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning - 2000' scale	\$ 7.50
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning - 1000' scale	\$ 30.00
City Features Map	\$ 30.00
<u>Other Maps:</u>	
2020 Transportation Street Plan Map	\$ 2.00
Current Development Activities Map	\$ 2.00
Mylar Copies	\$ 6.00
Aerials - Entire City	\$ 4.00
Aerials - 1/4 Section	\$ 5.00
Aerials - Full Section/Quad w/Topographic Lines	\$ 3.00
Benchmark Map	\$ 2.50
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning – 2000' scale	\$ 2.50
City Limits, Subdivision, Zoning – 1000' scale	\$ 8.00
Flood Plain maps	\$ 2.50
<u>Reference Materials:</u>	
Alpha/Numeric Index for Subdivision Maps	\$ 8.00
Development Standards/Specifications for Public Improvements	\$ 20.00
Street Location Guide	\$ 5.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT Continued		2022
<u>Digital Maps:</u>		2022
Base Street & Feature Layers		\$ 15.00
City Limit, Subdivision, Zoning, per feature layer		\$ 15.00
<u>Source Files for Mapping Products:</u>		
Parcel Files - 295 tiles		\$ 1,475.00
Planimetric Files - 204 tiles		\$ 1,020.00
Utility File		\$ 1,000.00
* Or total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest.		
** Minimum square footage costs will be based upon the most recent version of Building Valuation Data		
FINANCE DEPARTMENT		
REVENUE		2022
Sales Tax License Application Fee		\$ 20.00
Sales Tax License Renewal, per year		\$ 20.00
Returned Payments		\$ 25.00
LOVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY		
LIBRARY		2022
<u>General Fees:</u>		
Copy on Microfilm Machines		\$ 0.10
Photocopies, black and white, per page		\$ 0.10
Photocopies, color, per page		\$ 0.50
Color Copying on Very Large Printer, per linear foot		\$ 5.00
Maximum Fine Accrual Before Suspension		\$ 50.00
<u>Replacement of Lost Items:</u>		
Actual cost in database, or		
Periodicals		\$ 6.00
Paperbacks		\$ 8.00
All Other Items		\$ 30.00
Collection Agency Fee, per account submitted		\$ 10.00
<u>iLearn Classroom Rental:</u>		
Commercial organizations, per hour		\$ 50.00
Objects Created on 3-D Printer, per 10 grams or portion thereof		\$ 1.00
<u>eReaders</u>		
Replacement of eReader		\$ 50.00
<u>Portable DVD Players</u>		
Replacement of Portable DVD Player		\$ 100.00
<u>Circulating Laptops</u>		
Replacement of lost laptop		\$ 1,500.00
Replacement of damaged screen		\$ 230
Replacement of lost or damaged case		\$ 40
Replacement of lost or damaged charger		\$ 30.00
Replacement of lost or damaged keyboard		\$ 150.00
Replacement of lost or damaged battery		\$ 73.00
<u>LTI</u>		
Flash Drives		\$ 5.00
Headphones		\$ 2.00
3D Print (Per 10 grams)		\$ 1.00
Large Format Print (per linear foot)		\$ 5.00
Snapmaker Materials		\$ 3.00
Black & White Print per page		\$ 0.10
Color Print per page		\$ 0.50

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT		2022
MUNICIPAL COURT		
Jury Trial, per case		\$ 100.00
Trial to the Court, per case		\$ 35.00
Plea, per case		\$ 35.00
Court Summons Surcharge		\$ 10.00
Community Service/Useful Public Service, per case		\$ 25.00
Warrant Processing Fee, which fee the Municipal Court may waive, reduce or allow payment over time, all		\$ 50.00
Stays of Execution (SOE), which fee the Municipal Court may waive, reduce or allow payment over time, all		\$ 25.00
Wedding Fee		\$ 75.00
Court Administration Fee		\$ 100.00
Transcript of proceedings, per page (more if expedited)		\$ 3.75
Research in excess of 1 hour, per hour		\$ 30.00
Copies-Paper over 10 pages, per page		\$ 0.15
Municipal Code		Actual Cost
Certified Copy of Conviction		\$ 5.00
Production of a CD, per disc		\$ 15.00
NSF (non-sufficient funds) check return		\$ 20.00
Adult Sealing Fee		\$ 65.00
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT		2022
OUTDOOR AQUATICS		2022
<u>Swimming Programs*:</u>		\$10.00-\$110.00
Lessons		\$18.00-\$100.00
CARA Swim Team		\$ 150.00
<u>Daily Admission – Winona Pool:</u>		
Toddler (2-5)		\$ 4.00
Youth (6-17)		\$ 5.00
Adult (18+)		\$ 6.00
Senior (62+)		\$ 5.25
<u>Low Income Daily Admission - Winona Pool:</u>		
Toddler (2-5)		\$ 2.25
Youth (6-17)		\$ 2.75
Adult (18+)		\$ 3.75
Senior (62+)		\$ 3.25
<u>Punch Passes (20 admissions) – Winona Pool:</u>		
Toddler (2-5)		\$ 70.00
Youth (6-17)		\$ 87.00
Adult (18+)		\$ 107.00
Senior (62+)		\$ 92.00
Spectator 20 punch pass		\$ 42.50
<u>Punch Passes (10 admissions) – Winona Pool:</u>		
Toddler (2-5)		\$ 36.00
Youth (6-17)		\$ 45.00
Adult (18+)		\$ 55.00
Senior (62+)		\$ 49.50
Spectator 10 punch pass		\$ 22.50
<u>Winona Pool Upgrade pass (add-on to Chilson membership)</u>		\$15-\$100
<u>Winona Pool Rental:**</u>		\$175.00-\$600.00
<u>Additional Guard(s)</u>		\$ 90.00
<u>Non-Swimmer/Spectator Fee</u>		\$ 2.50

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued

2022

Pool Damage Deposit

\$ 150.00

*Fee calculation varies for each class based on type, length and instructor cost.

** The actual fee charged is based on group size and any special accommodations.

HATFIELD CHILSON RECREATION CENTER

Daily Ticket:

Toddler (2-5)	\$ 4.00
Youth/Teen	\$ 5.00
Adult	\$ 6.50
Senior (62+)	\$ 5.25
Group (10+)	\$ 4.50

Punch Passes (10 admissions):

Toddler (2-5)	\$ 36.00
Youth	\$ 45.00
Adult	\$ 58.50
Senior (62+)	\$ 47.25

Low Income Daily:

Toddler (2-5)	\$ 2.50
Youth	\$ 3.00
Adult	\$ 4.25
Senior (62+)	\$ 3.50

Extended Use Passes (ALL):

3-Month Extended Use Pass:

Youth	\$ 90.00
Adult	\$ 160.00
Senior (62+)	\$ 93.00
Family	\$ 232.00

Resident Passes:

Extended Use Passes:

6-Month Extended Use Pass:

Youth	\$ 150.00
Adult	\$ 275.00
Senior (62+)	\$ 167.00
Family	\$ 399.00

1 Year Extended Use Pass:

Youth	\$ 248.00
Adult	\$ 472.00
Senior (62+)	\$ 267.00
Family	\$ 690.00

Non-Resident Passes:

Extended Use Passes:

6-Month Extended Use Pass:

Youth	\$ 171.00
Adult	\$ 305.00
Senior (62+)	\$ 199.00
Family	\$ 430.00

1 Year Extended Use Pass:

Youth	\$ 300.00
Adult	\$ 550.00
Senior (62+)	\$ 325.00
Family	\$ 800.00

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued

2022

Special Promotion rates for memberships	\$1.00-\$1,000.00
Non-passholder add-on fee for specialty classes	\$1.00-\$200.00
Chilson Classes##	\$10.00-\$400.00
Facility Rentals (2 hours)**	\$20.00-\$500.00
Additional Time##	\$20.00-\$500.00
Daycare, per visit	\$ 3.00
Childcare 10 punch pass	\$ 24.75
Childcare add-on to annual Chilson pass	\$60-90
Personal Training	\$42-175

ADULT ATHLETICS

<u>Adult Athletic Fees</u>	\$10.00-\$900.00
----------------------------	------------------

YOUTH ATHLETICS

Youth Athletics/Tennis/Field/Court Rental	\$12.00-\$175.00
---	------------------

RECREATION PROGRAMS

Special Promotion rates	\$0.00-\$800
Recreation Program Fees	\$0.00-\$800
Brochure Ads, based on advertisement size	\$0.00-\$600.00
Program Cancellation Fee	\$ 5.00

SPECIAL RECREATION PROGRAMS

Senior Program Fees##	\$0.00-\$350.00
Adaptive Recreation Program Fees	\$0.00-\$250.00

Fee calculation varies for each class based on type, length and instructor cost.

SPECIAL EVENTS/MARKETING

Concessions	\$0.50-\$25.00
-------------	----------------

PARKS

Field Use & Prep:

Practice/Ball Field, per field, per hour	\$ 25.00
Game Field Prep & Use, per field	\$50-\$200
Field Rental, per day	\$200-\$300
Championship Field, per hour	\$ 60.00
Championship Field, per day	\$ 600.00
Field Lights, per hour	\$ 20.00
Portable Fence Fee	\$ 75.00
Scoreboard - Equipment Rental	\$ 35.00
Field Supervisor, per hour	\$20.00-\$25.00
Facility Clean-Up Deposit	\$ 300.00
Merchandise Table	\$ 150.00
LSP Special Events/Rentals	\$60.00-\$2800.00
Tennis/Pickleball Court Rentals, per hour, per court	\$10.00-\$30.00
Court Rentals (basketball & volleyball), per hour	\$ 25.00
In-Line Rink Rental, per hour	\$40.00-\$120.00
Site Impact/Set-Up Fee	\$50.00+
Alcohol Beverage Permit	\$ 50.00
Cancellation/Transfer Fee	\$10.00-\$50.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued		
CEMETERY	2022	
<u>Opening/Closing:</u>		
Regular		\$ 1,200.00
Cremains:		
with Vault		\$ 700.00
without Vault		\$ 600.00
Non-Resident Infant		\$ 450.00
After Normal Hours:		
Regular		\$ 600.00
Cremains		\$ 600.00
Lot Sales:		
Adult		\$ 1,200.00
Cremains		\$400-\$450
Foundations		\$ 400.00
<u>Disinterment</u>		\$600.00-\$2500
Flat Markers, based on size of marker		\$ 400.00
Records processing fee		\$ 25.00
Vase Insert		N/A
Vase Setting		N/A
Recording Fee		\$ 100.00
Inspections/Finder's Fee		\$ 100.00
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND		
Perpetual Care Regular		\$ 800.00
Perpetual Care Cremains		\$ 400.00
Columbarium-Single -Loveland		\$ 1,700.00
Columbarium-Double -Loveland		\$ 2,400.00
Columbarium-Single-Lakeside		\$ 1,300.00
Columbarium-Double-Lakeside		\$ 2,000.00
PARK IMPROVEMENT		
City Park Shelter Fee**		\$75.00-\$600.00
Site Impact/Set-Up Fee**		\$50.00-\$500.00
Alcohol Beverage Permit		\$ 50.00
Cancellation/Transfer Fee		\$ 30.00
Table Move Fee		\$ 60.00
**The calculation varies by group size and any special accommodations.		
GOLF		
OLDE COURSE AT LOVELAND		
<u>Green Fees</u>		
9-Hole Green Fee		\$ 19.00
18-Hole Green Fee		\$ 38.00
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)		\$ 20.00
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)		\$ 40.00
Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee		\$ 16.00
Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee		\$ 32.00
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident/non-resident		\$ 323.00
9-Hole - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31)& Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)		\$13.50-\$15.00
18-Hole - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31)& Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)		\$26.00-\$30.00
Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes		\$ 9.50
Visiting High School Fee, per 18 holes		\$ 19.00
9-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee		\$ 5.25

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued		2022
18-Hole Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee		\$ 10.50
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)		\$ 8.00
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)		\$ 16.00
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes		\$ 5.25
Promotions		\$0-\$300
<u>Youth Play</u>		
9-Hole Youth Play		\$ 9.50
18-Hole Youth Play		\$ 19.00
<u>Carts</u>		
Private Cart Permit		\$ 425.00
9-Hole Private Cart Rental (w/o permit)		\$ 11.50
18-Hole Private Cart Rental (w/o permit)		\$ 16.50
9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)		\$5.75-\$11.50
18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)		\$8.25-\$16.50
Cart Punch Pass - Monday - Friday Noon, single rider		\$ 123.75
Cart Punch Pass - Full Week, single rider		\$ 140.25
<u>Driving Range:</u>		
<u>Range Balls:</u>		
Warm-Up		\$ 2.50
Small, per container		\$ 5.00
Large, per container		\$ 9.00
Range Punch Pass		\$ 76.50
Range Lesson		\$ 10.00
M-F Afternoon Promotion		\$ 44.00
Expo Special		\$ 46.00
Double-Double		\$ 101.00
Supertwilight		\$16.00-\$24.00
9 Hole Twilight Special		\$ 22.00
18 Hole Twilight Special		\$ 38.00
<u>Tournaments:</u>		
Saturday-Sunday		\$ 12.50
Monday-Friday		\$ 5.00
PP Rate Golf		\$ 31.45
PP Rate Cart		\$ 13.60
Pre-Reserved Start		\$ 5.00
<u>Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-F Only)</u>		
9 Hole Employee Golf		\$ 3.00
18 Hole Employee Golf		\$ 6.00
9 Hole Employee Cart		\$ 5.75
18 Hole Employee Cart		\$ 8.25
Range Balls		\$ 3.00
<u>Pro Shop:</u>		
Lessons/Clubfitting		\$30.00-\$500.00
Pull Cart/Club Rental		\$3.00-\$40.00
Handicap Service		\$3.00-\$7.00
<u>Tournaments:</u>		
Handling Fees		\$2.00-\$10.00
Pro Shop Merchandise Fee		\$5.00-\$15.00
Open Range		\$ 3.00
Tournament Package		\$42.00-\$100.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued

2022

Pro Shop Merchandise Sales, Cost + %	10%-300%
Advertisement (signs, carts, GPS)	\$100-\$15,001

CATTAIL CREEK

Greens Fees:

Youth/Seniors Monday - Friday Green Fee	\$ 9.00
Youth M-F & Sat/Sun after 1pm	\$ 10.00
Seniors M-F	\$ 4.50
Youth 5-7 yrs	\$ 7.00
Youth/Senior Add-On	\$ 13.00
9-Hole Green Fee	\$ 9.00
Add-On Green Fee	\$ 9.00
Twi-Lite (after 6 p.m.)	\$ 9.00
10 Punch Pass (Cattail Creek only)	\$ 110.50
3-Hole Short Round	\$ 5.00
Senior/Youth Punch Pass	\$ 85.00
9-Hole - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31)& Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)	\$9.00-\$10.00
SNAG/Mini Golf Course	\$ 7.00
Youth Mini Course Round (ages 5-12)	\$ 6.00
Mini Golf Course Replay Round	\$ 2.00
SNAG/Mini Golf Punch Pass	\$ 42.50
SNAG-Group/School Fee	\$ 5.00
SNAG - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31)& Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)	\$ 5.00
TBD Promotions	\$0-\$300

Carts:

9-Hole Cart Rental, Single Rider (Jr - Adult)	\$4.00-\$8.00
Cart Add-On, 2 Riders	\$ 6.00
Per Rider Cart Punch Pass (10 round)	\$ 68.00
Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.25
R2J User Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 5.25
Visiting High School Fee, per 9 holes	\$ 6.50

Driving Range:

Range Balls:

Warm-up	\$ 2.50
Small, per container	\$ 5.00
Large, per container	\$ 9.00
Range Punch Pass	\$ 76.50
Range Lesson/Open	\$ 10.00
Youth Group Range/R2J School District	\$ 4.50
Tournament/Pre-reserved	\$ 2.00
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 3.00
9 Hole Employee Mini Golf	\$ 3.00
9 Hole Employee Cart	\$ 4.00
Employee Range Balls	\$ 3.00

Pro Shop:

Lessons/Clubfitting	\$10.00-\$125.00
Pull Cart/Club Rental	\$2.00-\$20.00
SNAG Club Rental	\$ -
Junior Golf Lesson Program	\$40.00-\$150.00
Pro Shop Merchandise Sales, Cost + %	10%-300%

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued		
MARIANA BUTTE	2022	
<u>Greens Fees:</u>		
9-Hole Green Fee	\$	24.00
18-Hole Green Fee	\$	48.00
9-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	25.00
18-Hole Peak (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	50.00
Punch Pass (20/9 or 10/18) – resident, non-resident	\$	408.00
Twi-Lite 9 Hole Greens Fee	\$	19.50
Twi-Lite 18 hole Greens Fee	\$	38.50
9-Hole - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31)& Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)	\$17.50-\$19.00	
18-Hole - Fall/Spring (Nov 1-Mar 31)& Winter Rate (Dec 1 - Feb 28)	\$31.00-\$38.00	
R2J School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	5.25
Non-Peak Annual Pass User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	5.25
Annual Pass User Fee 18 holes (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	N/A	
9-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	8.00
18-Hole Peak Annual Pass User Fee (Sat, Sun: Open - noon May 01 - Sept 30)	\$	16.00
Visiting High School User Fee, per 9 holes	\$	12.00
Visiting High School User Fee, per 18 holes	\$	24.00
Youth Play (M-F, Jr. Golf Program)		
9 Hole, Youth Play	\$	12.00
18 Hole, Youth Play	\$	24.00
TBD Promotions		\$0-\$300.00
<u>Carts:</u>		
Private per Use 9-Hole (w/o permit)	\$	11.50
Private per Use 18-Hole (w/o permit)	\$	16.50
9-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)	\$5.75-\$11.50	
18-Hole Cart Rental, single rider (Jr - Adult)	\$8.25-\$16.50	
Cart Punch Pass Full Week	\$	136.00
Private Cart Permit	\$	775.00
<u>Driving Range:</u>		
<u>Range Balls:</u>		
Warm-up	\$	2.50
Small, per container	\$	5.00
Large, per container	\$	9.00
Range Pass	\$	76.50
Lesson	\$	10.00
Open Range	\$	3.00
<u>Tournaments:</u>		
Saturday-Sunday	\$	12.50
Monday-Friday	\$	5.00
Monday – Friday Special Promotions	\$	52.00
Double-Double	\$	101.00
City Championship	\$	54.82
Expo Special	\$	51.00
Dept. Youth Charity	\$	27.00
Punch pass Rate Golf 9		N/A
Punch pass Rate Golf 18		N/A
9-Hole Twilight Special	\$	27.50
18-Hole Twilight Special	\$	46.00
Pre-Reserved Start	\$	5.00
TBD Promotions		\$0-\$300.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT Continued

	2022
<u>Employee & Visiting Affiliation Golf (M-Thur Only)</u>	
9 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 3.00
18 Hole Employee Golf	\$ 63.00
9 Hole Cart	\$ 5.75
18 Hole Cart	\$ 8.25
Range Balls	\$ 3.00
<u>Games on the Range</u>	
Single Bay Rentals	\$12.50-25.00
Double Bay Rentals	\$20.00-\$40.00
<u>Pro Shop:</u>	
Lessons/Clubfitting	\$30.00-\$500.00
Pull Cart/Club Rental	\$3.00-\$40.00
Handicap Service	\$3.00-\$7.00
<u>Tournaments:</u>	
Handling Fees	\$2.00-\$10.00
Pro Shop Merchandise Fee	\$5.00-\$15.00
Open Range	\$2.00-\$5.00
Tournament Package	\$55.00-\$100.00
Pro Shop Merchandise Sales, Cost + %	10%-300%

MULTIPLE COURSES

2-Course Fees:

Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Full Week - Individual	\$ 756.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Full Week - Youth	\$ 236.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday - Friday Noon - Individual	\$ 497.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday – Thursday (after 1pm) - Individual	\$ 185.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek, Monday -- Thursday - Individual	\$ 329.00

3-Course Fees:

Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Full Week - Individual	\$ 1,108.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Full Week - Youth	\$ 315.00
Olde Course/Cattail Creek/Mariana Butte, Monday - Friday Noon - Individual	\$ 785.00

FACILITIES

Hammond Amphitheater (North Lake):

Deposit	\$ 75.00
Use Fee	\$ 75.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

POLICE DEPARTMENT		2022
POLICE		
<u>Police Records:</u>		
<u>Copies of Reports & Calls for Service:</u>		
Twenty-first Page & Over, base charge	\$	5.00
Plus Twenty-first Page & Over, per page	\$	0.25
Criminal History, per name checked	\$	10.00
CD/DVD (photos, dispatch recordings, video)	\$	15.00
Postage/Shipping		Actual Cost
<u>Record Special Search Fee:</u>		
Research, retrieval, redaction, creation per hour, after one quarter hour. Plus copy, postage/shipping,	\$	35.00
<u>Special Events Fee:</u>		
Officers, per hour*		\$49.00 - \$65.00
Supervisor, per hour*		\$67.00 - \$81.00
Vehicle Charge	\$	8.00
Administrative Fee	\$	8.00
Warrant Surcharge, each	\$	60.00
Court ordered fingerprinting, each	\$	25.00

* sliding scale based on officer and supervisor individual hourly rate

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT		2022
ENGINEERING		
<u>Street Cut:</u>		
Minor Right-of-Way Permit Fee (minimal traffic control, ex: residential driveway cuts, shoulder work).	\$	50.00
Excavation Permit for Right-of-way Property/Easements (General Permit)	\$	145.00
Major Right-of-Way Permit Fee (major traffic control, ex: arterial lane closures and/or detours). This	\$	300.00
Open Cut, non-paved areas of the right-of-way, per sq ft	\$	0.30
Open Cut, streets older than 5 years, per sq ft	\$	2.50
Open Cut, streets 5-years and newer, per sq ft	\$	7.50
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, unpaved areas of the Right-of-Way (each)	\$	5.00
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, streets older than 5-years (each)	\$	15.00
Potholing or Vacuum Excavation, streets 5-years and newer (each)	\$	45.00
Horizontal Boring and Tunneling (lineal ft)	\$	0.25
<u>Fines & Fees for Permit Violations</u>		
Right-of-Way Permit for Concrete Work - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	100.00
Excavation Permit for Right -of-Way / Public Property / Easements - Fine for Exceeding Permit	\$	250.00
Right of Way Permit with Arterial or State/Us Highway Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit	\$	1,000.00
Right -of-Way Permit with Collector Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per	\$	500.00
Right -of-Way Permit with Local Street Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	250.00
Right -of -Way Permit with Arterial or State/US Highway Street Lane Closure - Fine for Exceeding	\$	500.00
ROW Permit with Collector Street Lane Closure - Fine for Exceeding Permit Completion Date (per day)	\$	250.00
Arterial or State/US Highway Time Restriction Violation of Work Hours (Half Hour or Portion Thereof)	\$	50.00
Arterial or State/US Highway Time Restriction Violation of Work Hours (Half Hour or Portion Thereof)	\$	500.00
Inspection Fee for Outside Normal Working Hours Monday thru Friday (7:30 to 16:30) or for	\$	60.00
Failure to Obtain a ROW Permit - Double Fees or \$250 whichever is more	\$	250.00

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Pulliam Community Building:

<u>Community Room:</u>		
Deposit	\$	300.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$	100.00
Use fee, all others	\$	210.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Continued

	2022
<u>Meeting Rooms #1 or #2:</u>	
Deposit	\$ 50.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$ 45.00
Use fee, all others	\$ 70.00
<u>Auditorium:</u>	
Deposit	\$ 100.00
<u>Use Fee:</u>	
2 hours, nonprofit	\$ 90.00
2 hours, all others	\$ 140.00
Over 2 hours, nonprofit	\$ 200.00
Over 2 hours, all others	\$ 300.00
<u>Gertrude B. Scott (Library Multipurpose) Room:</u>	
Deposit	\$ 150.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$ 45.00
Use fee, all others	\$ 70.00
<u>Erion Foundation Community Room:</u>	
Deposit	\$ 150.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$ 45.00
Use fee, all others	\$ 70.00
<u>Foote Lagoon Amphitheater (Civic Center Plaza):</u>	
Deposit	\$ 150.00
Use fee, nonprofit rate	\$ 100.00
Use fee, all others	\$ 210.00
Concession-vending machines, % of net sales	15%
Cancellations must be made in writing 7 days or more prior to the reservation date and will be subject to	
TRANSIT FARES	
<u>Regional Passes</u>	
<u>Range Pass (Fort Collins/Loveland/Greeley/Windsor)</u>	
Annual	\$ 250.00
Monthly	\$ 60.00
Senior/Disabled Annual	\$ 125.00
Senior/Disabled Monthly	\$ 30.00
<u>Foothills Pass (Fort Collins/Loveland)</u>	
Annual	\$ 200.00
Monthly	\$ 40.00
Senior/Disabled Annual	\$ 35.00
<u>Fixed Route:</u>	
<u>Adult (19-59):</u>	
Single Ride	\$ 1.25
Day Pass	\$ 3.00
10 day Pass	\$ 12.50
Booklet of 10 Single Ride Passes	\$ 12.50
20 day Pass	\$ 22.50
Monthly Pass	\$ 30.00
Annual Pass	\$ 180.00
<u>Seniors and ADA:</u>	
Single Ride	\$ 0.60
Annual Pass	\$ 25.00
<u>Paratransit:</u>	
Single Ride	\$ 2.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Continued		
<u>Low Income Fixed Route Fares:</u>		2022
Single Ride		\$ 0.60
<u>Low Income Paratransit Fares:</u>		
Single Ride		\$ 1.00
<u>Business Investment Pass:</u>		
Purchased in groups of 50, per pass		\$ 50.00
For businesses with less than 50 employees, per employee		\$ 50.00
NOTE: All annual passes shall be valid for one year from the date of purchase. Medicare card holders are		
SOLID WASTE		
<u>Waste Hauler License Fee:</u>		
Annual Fee, per truck		\$ 100.00
<u>Single Family Residential:</u>		
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – single-family, duplex, triplex units, with yards		\$ 8.00
Mandatory Monthly Recycling Fee – town-home and mobile-home units, without yards		\$ 7.75
Single Family Monthly Yard waste Fee		\$ 4.00
Townhome Monthly Yard waste Fee		\$ 2.50
32-Gallon Trash Tags, each		\$ 3.50
16-Gallon Trash Carts, per month		\$ 3.50
32-Gallon Trash Carts, per month		\$ 7.00
64-Gallon Trash Carts, per month		\$ 14.00
96-Gallon Trash Carts, per month		\$ 21.00
96-Gallon Yard Debris Carts, per month		\$ 9.25
<u>Multi-Family Residential:</u>		
96-Gallon Trash Cart(s) per unit, per month paid by landlord		\$ 21.00
<u>Monthly Fee, if paid by landlord:</u>		
@ 2-Yard:		
One dumpster once/week		\$ 65.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 35.00
One dumpster twice/week		\$ 95.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 50.00
One dumpster three times/week		\$ 125.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 65.00
One dumpster four times/week		\$ 155.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 80.00
One dumpster five times/week		\$ 185.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 95.00
@ 3-Yard:		
One dumpster once/week		\$ 85.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 45.00
One dumpster twice/week		\$ 125.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 65.00
One dumpster three times/week		\$ 165.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 85.00
One dumpster four times/week		\$ 195.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 100.00
One dumpster five times/week		\$ 225.00
Each additional dumpster		\$ 115.00
Dumpster Overages/Excess, per cubic yard		\$ 25.00

CITY OF LOVELAND
2022 Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Continued

	2022
<u>Other Services:</u>	
3-Yard Dumpster Rental, per empty	\$ 95.00
10-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$ 265.00
20-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$ 375.00
30-Yard Roll-Off Box Rental, per empty	\$ 485.00
Loose Refuse/Rubbish Curbside Collection Service, per cubic yard	\$ 30.00
Refuse Exemption Administrative Fee, per event	\$ 6.00
Mosquito Control Services, per month	\$ 0.30
Cart Replacement Fee - 17 gallon	\$ 50.00
Cart Replacement Fee - 35 gallon	\$ 50.00
Cart Replacement Fee - 65 gallon	\$ 60.00
Cart Replacement Fee - 95 gallon	\$ 70.00
Cart Pick-Up/Washing [1-3 carts]	\$ 15.00

STREET MAINTENANCE

Fees for Inspection of Streets:

Single Family Unit	\$ 150.00
Duplex Unit	\$ 50.00
Multi-Family Unit	\$ 25.00
All Other Buildings	\$ 150.00
Plus Charge per acre for lots over 2 acres	\$ 50.00

Street Maintenance Utility Fees:

Residential, per dwelling unit	\$ 3.02
Industrial, per acre	\$ 33.43
High Traffic Retail, per acre	\$ 334.18
Retail, per acre	\$ 131.32
Miscellaneous Retail	\$ 85.36
Commercial, per acre	\$ 43.38
Institutional, per acre	\$ 43.38

STORMWATER FUND	
INSPECTION OF STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS	2022
Single Family Unit	\$150.00
Duplex Unit	\$50.00
Multi-Family Unit	\$25.00
All other Buildings	\$150.00
Plus \$50 per acre for lots over two (2) acres, per acre	\$50.00
STORMWATER FEE:	
Residential Lot Size (square feet):	
less than 4,000 sq. ft.	\$ 8.37
4000-5999 sq. ft.	\$ 10.44
6000-7999 sq. ft.	\$ 15.07
8000-9999 sq. ft.	\$ 18.86
10,000 sq. ft and over	\$ 20.93
Institutional (per acre)	\$ 45.02
Commercial (per acre)	\$ 114.30
Industrial (per acre)	\$ 95.59

Adjustments to Monthly Fee:

A non-residential customer may request an adjustment to the regular fee by one of the following

METHOD A: A fee shall be one-half of the regular fee, plus one-half of the regular fee multiplied

METHOD B: A fee shall be one-half of the regular fee, plus one-half of the regular fee multiplied

Administration: The City Manager or his designee shall implement the provisions of this resolution, and The fees imposed herein shall be billed in arrears.

Stormwater Impact Fee

High Density	\$ 4,400.00
Medium Density	\$ 3,300.00
Low Density	\$ 2,750.00
Estate	\$ 1,650.00
Commercial	\$ 4,400.00
Industrial	\$ 4,950.00
Institutional	\$ 2,750.00

Table of Contents



WATER RATES & FEES.....1

CONSTRUCTION WATER FEE	2
FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST	2
HIDDEN VALLEY RATES & FEES	2
HYDRANT METER RENTAL FEES	3
RAW WATER FEES.....	3
PUBLIC WATER FILL STATION RATE (RANCH WATER)	3
WATER METER FEES	3
WATER TURN ONS.....	3
WATER • WET TAPPING FEES	4



WASTEWATER RATES & FEES5

MONTHLY WASTEWATER BASE CHARGE • METERED WATER SERVICES	5
WASTEWATER RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS • METERED WATER SERVICES	5
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES • FLAT RATE SERVICES	5
HIGH STRENGTH WASTEWATER SURCHARGE.....	5
PRETREATMENT FEES	6
WASTEWATER • WET TAPPING FEES	6



ELECTRIC RATES & FEES.....7

ELECTRIC NON-SUMMER RATES • JAN-JUNE & NOV-DEC.....	7
ELECTRIC SUMMER RATES • JULY-OCT	7
ELECTRIC SELF-GENERATION NON-SUMMER RATES • JAN-JUNE & NOV-DEC.....	8
ELECTRIC SELF-GENERATION SUMMER RATES • JULY-OCT	9
AREA LIGHTING.....	10
CHARGES WHEN ACCESS DENIED	10
DISTRIBUTION DESIGNER DEPOSITS	10
ELECTRIC ANNEXATION SURCHARGES	11
ELECTRIC COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND SERVICE.....	11
ELECTRIC TURN ONS/OFFS.....	11
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING.....	11
POLE ATTACHMENTS.....	12
RENEWABLE ENERGY PREMIUM	12
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE INSTALLATION FEES.....	12
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE UPGRADES (\leq 200 AMPS).....	12
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE UPGRADES ($>$ 200 AMPS).....	12
SERVICE CONNECTS, DISCONNECTS & RECONNECTS	12
SMALL EQUIPMENT FLAT RATES.....	13
TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE SERVICE	13



DEVELOPMENT FEES14

RAW WATER, WATER & WASTEWATER DEVELOPMENT FEES • INSIDE CITY	14
RAW WATER, WATER & WASTEWATER DEVELOPMENT FEES • OUTSIDE CITY	15
FIRE TAP PLANT INVESTMENT FEE • OUTSIDE CITY	16
ELECTRIC PLANT INVESTMENT FEES	16



MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT FEES & CHARGES17

APPENDIX18



WATER	19
CAPITAL RECOVERY SURCHARGE – RAW WATER & WATER.....	19
CASH-IN-LIEU FEE.....	19
CONSTRUCTION WATER FEE.....	19
EXCESS WATER USE SURCHARGE	19
FIRE TAP PLANT INVESTMENT FEE	20

HIDDEN VALLEY ESTATES AREA	21
NATIVE WATER STORAGE FEE.....	22
RAW WATER IMPACT FEE.....	22
SUPPLYING WATER TO OTHERS PROHIBITED.....	22
SYSTEM IMPACT FEES • WATER	22
WATER RATES	23
WATER METER AND TAPPING FEES	23
WASTEWATER	24
CAPITAL RECOVERY SURCHARGE - WASTEWATER.....	24
FLAT RATE WASTEWATER SEWER SERVICE.....	24
HIGH STRENGTH WASTEWATER SURCHARGE	24
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF VIOLATION	24
SYSTEM IMPACT FEES • WASTEWATER	24
WASTEWATER CHARGES.....	25
WASTEWATER • WET TAPPING FEE	26
ELECTRIC	27
ANNEXATION SURCHARGE.....	27
APPLICATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE	27
CHARGES WHEN ACCESS DENIED.....	27
DISCONNECT AND RECONNECT SERVICES	27
DISTRIBUTION DESIGNER DEPOSITS	28
ENERGIZE ELECTRIC SERVICE TO SMALL DEVICES QUALIFYING FOR FLAT RATE SERVICE.....	28
LARGE SOLAR SYSTEM IMPACT STUDY.....	28
OTHER DEPOSITS	28
PERMANENT DISCONNECT AND REMOVAL OF SERVICE.....	29
PLANT INVESTMENT FEE.....	29
RESALE OF ELECTRIC CURRENT PROHIBITED	30
PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE USER FEES.....	30
RENEWABLE ENERGY PREMIUM	31
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE INSTALLATIONS AND UPGRADES FOR SINGLE FAMILY AND DUPLEX DWELLINGS.....	32
SERVICE TURN-ON FEE AT THE METER.....	32
TEMPORARY EXTENSIONS	33
SCHEDULE AL • AREA LIGHTING (EXISTING CONTRACTS ONLY)	34
SCHEDULE CP • COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND SERVICE.....	34
SCHEDULE FE • FLAT RATE SERVICE	36
SCHEDULE LG • LARGE GENERAL SERVICE	37
SCHEDULE PT • PRIMARY SERVICE WITH TRANSFORMER	38
SCHEDULE R • RESIDENTIAL SERVICE	39
SCHEDULE RD • RESIDENTIAL DEMAND SERVICE	40
SCHEDULE SG • SMALL GENERAL SERVICE.....	41
SCHEDULE TS • TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE SERVICE	42
SELF-GENERATION RATE	43
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT FEES & INFO	44
ACCESS TO UTILITY METER AND OTHER CITY FACILITIES AND APPURTENANCES	44
AFTER HOURS.....	44
APPLICATION OF PAYMENT	44
CHARGES DUE – WHEN.....	45
COTTAGE.....	45
INTERFERING OR TAMPERING WITH A UTILITY METER	45
LATE PAYMENT PENALTY	46

MICRO HOME	46
NEW ACCOUNT OR REACTIVATION FEE AND NEW ACCOUNT METER READING FEE	46
RETURNED CHECK FEE	46
SERVICE REINSTATED	46
SUSPENSION OF SERVICE TERMINATION	46
TERMINATING UTILITY SERVICES	47
UTILITY SERVICE DEPOSIT	47
RESOURCE LINKS	48
BROADBAND WEBSITE WWW.LOVELANDPULSE.COM.....	48
HELPING A NEIGHBOR IN DISTRESS (HAND) PROGRAM.....	48
HYDROZONE.....	48
MUNICIPAL CODE	48
RENEWABLE ENERGY PREMIUM (GREENSWITCH)	48
REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE WEBPAGE	48
SELF-GENERATION WEBSITE.....	48
UTILITY BILLING WEBSITE	48
UTILITY BILLING PAYMENT OPTIONS.....	48
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS WEBPAGE	48





WATER RATES & FEES

Monthly Water Base Charge by Water Tap Size • Inside City							
	0.75 inch	1 inch	1.50 inch	2 inch	3 inch	4 inch	6 inch
Single Family*	\$18.05	\$23.26					N/A
Multi-Family	\$30.75	\$35.65	\$40.55	\$54.05	\$153.37	\$190.17	\$276.02
Commercial	\$18.05	\$23.26	\$28.43	\$42.73	\$147.95	\$186.93	\$277.87
Irrigation	\$18.05	\$23.26	\$28.43	\$42.73	\$147.95	\$186.93	\$277.87

*Note: Single Family includes Micro and Cottage homes.
Note: Base charges for taps greater than 6" are set by City Council.

Monthly Water Base Charge by Water Tap Size • Outside City							
	0.75 inch	1 inch	1.5 inch	2 inch	3 inch	4 inch	6 inch
Single Family*	\$27.08	\$34.89					N/A
Multi-Family	\$46.13	\$53.48	\$60.83	\$81.08	\$230.06	\$285.26	\$414.03
Commercial	\$27.08	\$34.89	\$42.65	\$64.10	\$221.93	\$280.40	\$416.81
Irrigation	\$27.08	\$34.89	\$42.65	\$64.10	\$221.93	\$280.40	\$416.81

*Note: Single Family includes Micro and Cottage homes.
Note: Base charges for taps greater than 6" are set by City Council.

Water Use Fees per 1,000 Gallons		
	Inside City	Outside City
Single Family (includes Cottage and Micro)	\$3.69	\$5.54
Multi-Family	\$3.73	\$5.60
Commercial	\$4.39	\$6.59
Irrigation	\$5.71	\$8.57
Additional Nonresidential Charges		
Excess Water Use Surcharge*	\$1.57	\$1.57
Capital Recovery Surcharge - Raw Water Impact Fee**	\$0.238	\$0.238
Capital Recovery Surcharge - Water System Impact Fee**	\$0.932	\$1.398

*Note: Applies to all commercial customers.
**Note: Applies to all nonresidential water taps 2" and greater (excludes irrigation water taps).

Construction Water Fee		
Water Tap Size	Allotment (Thousands of Gallons)	Fee
0.75 inch	16	\$70.24
1.00 inch	27	\$118.53
1.50 inch	55	\$241.45
2.00 inch	87	\$381.93
3.00 inch	163	\$715.57
4.00 inch	271	\$1,189.69
> 4.00 inch	<i>Negotiated with the Water and Power Department</i>	

Note: Regular water use fees apply after construction water allotment is surpassed.

Fire Hydrant Flow Test	
Charge per Test	\$240

Hidden Valley Rates & Fees	
Hidden Valley Monthly Base Charge for 0.75 inch tap	\$183.23
Hidden Valley Water Availability of Service Fee: This fee applies to all water taps applied for on or after January 1, 2010 to serve lots authorized pursuant to Resolution #R-35-2004 and #R-83-2005. Payment of this fee shall be due upon application for the water tap. The fee shall be calculated as follows:	
A Number of Months from Jan 1, 2007 to the Availability of Service Fee due date xB \$67.00 per month <i>Engineering News Record 20 Cities Construction Cost Index</i> <u>xC</u> <u>(Used to inflate the construction costs to current dollars)</u> = Hidden Valley Water Availability of Service Fee	
<i>Note: Customers in the Hidden Valley area includes Hidden Valley Estates I, Hidden Valley Estates II, Hidden Valley Estates III, Wild Valley North and James A Wild Trust Subdivisions. Customers in the Hidden Valley area are responsible to pay for the replacement cost of their water system and the costs are split evenly between all the water taps. The Hidden Valley Monthly Base Charge has been billed to all lots in the Hidden Valley Estates I and II Subdivisions monthly since August of 2005. For lots in the Hidden Valley Estates III, Wild Valley North and James A Wild Trust Subdivisions, the Hidden Valley Water Availability of Service Fee is required to catch up on all the fees the other water tap holders have already paid, and then the Hidden Valley Monthly Base Charge begins and continues to be billed regardless of usage or occupancy of the residence.</i>	

Hydrant Meter Rental Fees

Hydrant Meter Rental Fees	Hydrant meter deposit	\$2,500
	Daily rental	\$5
	Install fee	\$95
	Removal fee	\$95
	Moving meter fee	\$95
	Water use rate per 1,000 gallons	\$6.83

Raw Water Fees

Native Water Storage Fee per Acre-Foot	Cash-in-Lieu Fee per Acre-Foot	\$41,000
	Barnes Ditch	\$9,428
	Big Thompson Ditch & Manufacturing Co.	\$6,085
	Buckingham Irrigation Co. (George Rist Ditch)	\$10,550
	Chubbuck Ditch	\$10,601
	Louden Irrigating Canal and Reservoir Co.	\$9,586
	South Side Ditch Company	\$9,342

Public Water Fill Station Rate (Ranch Water)

Water Use Rate per 1,000 Gallons	\$6.83
<i>Note: Ranch Water users are required to purchase a one-time reloadable card. The card may be purchased with cash at the Public Water Fill Station or with cash or credit card at the Water and Power Service Center. Card prices may vary.</i>	

Water Meter Fees

Purchase Water Meter & Readout*	0.75 inch water meter	\$200
	1.00 inch water meter	\$270
Install Meter		\$130
Inspect Meter Pit & Meter Setter		\$100
Return Appointment/Trip Fee**	Regular hours	\$45
	After regular hours	\$170

**Note: For 1.50 inch meters and larger, the contractor provides the meter and readout.*

***Note: Regular business hours are Monday through Friday, 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM, excludes City holidays.*

Water Turn Ons

Water Turn-On	7:00 AM to 4:45 PM on regular business days	\$45
	4:45 PM to 7:00 AM on regular business days, anytime on weekends or city holidays	\$170

Note: Requests to turn-on water services on delinquent accounts will be processed after the account is made current.

Water • Wet Tapping Fees

Water • Wet Tapping Fees	0.75 inch water tap	\$385
	1.00 inch water tap	\$385
	1.50 inch water tap	\$390
	2.00 inch water tap	\$395
	> 2.00 inch water tap	\$690



WASTEWATER RATES & FEES

Monthly Wastewater Base Charge • Metered Water Services

	Inside City	Outside City
Single Family (includes Cottage and Micro)	\$16.55	\$24.83
Multi-Family Residential (per Dwelling Unit)	\$4.85	\$7.28
Commercial	\$16.55	\$24.83

Wastewater Rate per 1,000 Gallons • Metered Water Services

	Inside City	Outside City
Single Family (includes Cottage and Micro)	\$5.49	\$8.24
Multi-Family Residential (per Dwelling Unit)	\$6.01	\$9.02
Commercial	\$6.05	\$9.08
Additional Nonresidential Rates		
Capital Recovery Surcharge – Wastewater System Impact Fee*	\$0.862	\$1.293

*Note: Applies to all nonresidential water taps 2" and greater (excludes irrigation water taps).

Monthly Wastewater Rates • Flat Rate Services

	Inside City	Outside City
Single Family (includes Cottage and Micro)*	\$37.41	\$56.14
Multi-Family Residential (per Dwelling Unit)*	\$25.28	\$37.94
Commercial*	\$214.62	\$322.10
Additional Nonresidential Rates		
Capital Recovery Surcharge – Wastewater System Impact Fee**	\$28.22	\$42.33

*Note: Because these customers receive their water service from another water provider and their wastewater service from the City, their wastewater service is charged on a flat fee basis instead of based on water usage.

**Note: Applies to all nonresidential water taps 2" and greater (excludes irrigation water taps).

High Strength Wastewater Surcharge

BOD charge per pound (when discharge is greater than 330 mg/l)	\$0.64
TSS charge per pound (when discharge is greater than 199 mg/l)	\$0.39

Pretreatment Fees		
Pretreatment Inspection Fee		\$90
Significant Industrial User (SIU)	Laboratory Analysis	Actual Cost plus \$80
	Public Notification of Violation	Actual Cost plus \$80

Wastewater • Wet Tapping Fees		
Wastewater • Wet Tapping Fees (Includes Saddle and Stainless Strap)	4 inch	\$385
	6 inch	\$425



ELECTRIC RATES & FEES

Electric Non-Summer Rates • Jan-June & Nov-Dec

Customer Class	Schedule	Monthly Base Charge & Monthly Minimum Bill	Energy Charge per kWh	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Demand Charge per kW
Residential ≤ 200 amps	R	\$16.53	\$0.09222	N/A	N/A
Residential > 200 amps	R	\$25.70	\$0.09222	N/A	N/A
Residential Demand	RD	\$25.70	\$0.05621	N/A	\$7.98
Small General Single Phase	SG	\$29.20	\$0.10475	\$0.00708	N/A
Small General Three Phase	SG	\$39.50	\$0.10475	\$0.00708	N/A
Large General	LG	\$154.50	\$0.05697	\$0.00708	\$12.41
Primary Service with Customer Owned Transformer	PT	\$177.16	\$0.05672	\$0.00688	\$12.41

Electric Summer Rates • July-Oct

Customer Class	Schedule	Monthly Base Charge & Monthly Minimum Bill	Energy Charge per kWh	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Demand Charge per kW
Residential ≤ 200 amps	R	\$16.53	\$0.11119	N/A	N/A
Residential > 200 amps	R	\$25.70	\$0.11119	N/A	N/A
Residential Demand	RD	\$25.70	\$0.06107	N/A	\$10.61
Small General Single Phase	SG	\$29.20	\$0.11942	\$0.00708	N/A
Small General Three Phase	SG	\$39.50	\$0.11942	\$0.00708	N/A
Large General	LG	\$154.50	\$0.06485	\$0.00708	\$17.51
Primary Service with Customer Owned Transformer	PT	\$177.16	\$0.06345	\$0.00688	\$18.03

All electric rates and base charges include a 7% Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILT) fee, which is paid to the City of Loveland General Fund.

Electric Self-Generation Non-Summer Rates • Jan-June & Nov-Dec					
Capacity of Self-Generation Unit (kW)	Monthly Base Charge	Energy Charge per kWh	Buyback Credit per kWh	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Demand Charge per kW
Residential					
Up to 1.49	\$18.17	\$0.09222	\$0.06676	N/A	N/A
1.5 to 2.49	\$19.81				
2.5 to 3.49	\$21.44				
3.5 to 4.49	\$23.08				
4.5 to 5.49	\$24.72				
5.5 to 6.49	\$26.36				
6.5 to 7.49	\$28.00				
7.5 to 8.49	\$29.63				
8.5 to 9.49	\$31.27				
9.5 to 10.49	\$32.91				
10.5 to 11.49	\$34.55				
11.5 to 12.49	\$36.18				
12.5 to 13.49	\$37.82				
Capacity of Self-Generation Unit (kW)	Monthly Base Charge & Monthly Minimum Bill	Energy Charge per kWh	Buyback Credit per kWh	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Demand Charge per kW
Small General					
Single Phase: 1 to 400	\$29.20	\$0.10475	\$0.06676	\$0.00708	N/A
Three Phase: 1 to 400	\$39.50				
Large General					
1 to 400	\$154.50	\$0.05697	\$0.06676	\$0.00708	\$12.41

All electric rates and base charges include a 7% Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILT) fee, which is paid to the City of Loveland General Fund.

Electric Self-Generation Summer Rates • July-Oct

Capacity of Self-Generation Unit (kW)	Monthly Base Charge	Energy Charge per kWh	Buyback Credit per kWh	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Demand Charge per kW
Residential					
Up to 1.49	\$18.17				
1.5 to 2.49	\$19.81				
2.5 to 3.49	\$21.44				
3.5 to 4.49	\$23.08				
4.5 to 5.49	\$24.72				
5.5 to 6.49	\$26.36				
6.5 to 7.49	\$28.00				
7.5 to 8.49	\$29.63				
8.5 to 9.49	\$31.27				
9.5 to 10.49	\$32.91				
10.5 to 11.49	\$34.55				
11.5 to 12.49	\$36.18				
12.5 to 13.49	\$37.82				
Capacity of Self-Generation Unit (kW)	Monthly Base Charge & Monthly Minimum Bill	Energy Charge per kWh	Buyback Credit per kWh	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Demand Charge per kW
Small General					
Single Phase 1 to 400	\$29.20				
Three Phase 1 to 400	\$39.50				
Large General					
1 to 400	\$154.50	\$0.06485	\$0.08118	\$0.00708	\$17.51

All electric rates and base charges include a 7% Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILT) fee, which is paid to the City of Loveland General Fund.

Area Lighting		
Customer Class	Schedule	Rate per Watt of Bulb
Area Lighting	AL	\$0.07430

Charges when Access Denied		
Appointment or Special Trip to	Read the meter during business hours	\$45
	Read the meter after business hours	\$120
	Change the meter during business hours	\$115
	Change the meter after business hours	\$170
<i>Note: Regular business hours are Monday through Friday, 7 AM to 4 PM, excludes city holidays.</i>		
Service Disconnect at Junction Box or Overhead Pole		\$610
<i>Note: When clear access is denied for the purpose of disconnecting service, actuals will be charged.</i>		

Distribution Designer Deposits			
Residential & Duplex of 1-2 Lots	Single Phase Installations		\$1,070
Residential Subdivision of 3-10 Lots Commercial Subdivision of 2-10 Lots	Raising, lowering or removing existing power		\$1,680
Single Commercial Buildings	Transformer upgrades, raising, lowering or removing existing power		\$1,680
Residential Subdivision of more than 10 Lots, Commercial Subdivision of more than 10 Lots, Malls, Shopping Centers, or Hospitals			\$3,155
Temporary Residential Connections			\$250
Termination and energizing electric services to small devices with meter			\$565
Install and terminate secondary riser up to 100 feet (no transformer required)	Residential to 200 amps		\$1,175
	Commercial (cable supplied and installed by customer)		\$960
Open transformer to pull in secondary and terminate cable up to 130 feet			\$635
Large Generation System Impact Study			\$710
Transformer Upgrades		No Other Customers	Other Customers
Single Phase Padmount	Upgrade (1) transformer size	\$2,345	\$3,020
	Upgrade (2) transformer sizes	\$3,020	\$3,695
	Upgrade (3) transformer sizes	\$3,695	\$4,370
Single Phase Overhead	Upgrade (1) transformer size	\$1,895	\$2,570
	Upgrade (2) transformer sizes	\$2,440	\$3,115
<i>Note: Deposits will be applied to the actual costs billed by the Water and Power Department upon completion of work performed.</i>			

Electric Annexation Surcharges

Annexation Surcharge

5%

Note: For areas annexed into the City after January 31, 1987 from areas formerly part of an exclusive service territory granted to a cooperative electric association, there is a percentage surcharge on the electric base, energy and demand charges, and on electric charges on area lighting and flat rate electric customers. This surcharge expires ten years after the City of Loveland's start of electric service date.

Electric Coincident Peak Demand Service

Schedule	Monthly Base Charge & Monthly Minimum Bill	Energy Charge per kWh	Coincident Demand Charge	Distribution Facilities Demand Charge	Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Power Factor Charge
Service delivered at the available primary voltage & all serving facilities on the customer's side of the metering point are owned, operated & maintained by the customer	Based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile	All kWh consumed, per kWh, based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile	All billed coincident demand, per KW, based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile	All distribution facilities demand, per KW, based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile	\$0.00688	100% of the power factor charge incurred by the City on account of and attributable to service to the customer.
All other coincident peak customers					\$0.00708	

Electric Turn Ons/Offs

Service Turn-Ons at the meter	7:00 AM to 4:45 PM on regular business days	\$50
	4:45 PM to 7:00 AM on regular business days, anytime on weekends or city holidays	\$215
Service Turn-Offs at the meter	Resulting from an unauthorized Service Turn-On	\$50
<i>Note: Requests to turn-on electric services on delinquent accounts will be processed after the account is made current.</i>		

Electric Vehicle Charging

Fee per hour	\$1.00
Minimum fee per charging session	\$1.00

Pole Attachments		
Pole Attachment Fee - Wired	per attachment per year	\$18.21
Pole Attachment Fee - Wireless	per attachment per year	\$200
Pole Attachment Application for Permit Fee	1 to 5 poles	\$500
	Per additional pole beyond 5	\$100

Note: This annual fee applies to each attachment by a non-City utility to a City power pole. See Municipal Code [13.12.200](#).

Renewable Energy Premium		
Renewable Energy Premium per 100 Kilowatt-hour (kWh)		\$1.20

Residential Service Installation Fees		
Typical Underground with 1/0 Triplex		\$410
Typical Underground with 4/0 Triplex		\$490

Residential Service Upgrades (≤ 200 amps)		
Residential Underground Service Upgrade Deposit		\$500
Residential Overhead Service Upgrade Deposit		\$470
<i>Note: This deposit will be applied to the actual costs billed by the Water and Power Department upon completion of work performed.</i>		

Residential Service Upgrades (> 200 amps)		
Residential Underground Service Upgrade Deposit		\$1,070
<i>Note: This deposit will be applied to the actual costs billed by the Water and Power Department upon completion of work performed.</i>		

Service Connects, Disconnects & Reconnects		
Permanent Service Connect	No disconnect needed	\$480
Permanent Disconnect of Service		\$480
Disconnect/Reconnect Services	Without engineering	\$480
	With engineering	\$670

Small Equipment Flat Rates		
Customer Class	Schedule	Flat Rate per Month
Signal Amplifiers	FE	\$44.13
Automatic Sprinkler Controls	FE	\$6.73
Bus Shelters	FE	\$27.12

Transmission Voltage Service	
Charges for Service	Determined based on unique load characteristics and service requirements of the customer. At minimum, be sufficient to recover the City's cost of service, including, without limitation, wholesale rates and the City's projected operating and maintenance costs. In addition, the customer shall be responsible for all wholesale charges and fees incurred by the City in providing service to the customer, including, without limitation, power factor charges.



DEVELOPMENT FEES

Raw Water, Water & Wastewater Development Fees • Inside City

Customer Type		Raw Water Impact Fee	Water System Impact Fee	Wastewater System Impact Fee	Capital Recovery Surcharges		
					Raw Water	Water	Wastewater
Single Family*	Detached	\$1,507	\$6,040	\$2,900	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Attached w/out Irrigation Tap	\$1,248	\$2,970	\$2,560			
	Attached with Irrigation Tap	\$756	\$2,970	\$2,560			
	Cottage	\$1,248	\$2,970	\$2,560			
	Micro	\$1,248	\$2,970	\$2,560			
No. of Dwelling Units per Meter							
Multi-Family*	2 to 8	\$756	\$2,970	\$2,560	N/A	N/A	N/A
	9 to 24	\$756	\$2,310	\$2,090			
	≥ 25	\$392	\$2,310	\$2,090			
Water Tap Size							
Non-Residential	0.75"	\$1,782	\$8,420	\$9,290	N/A	N/A	N/A
	1.00"	\$2,995	\$16,560	\$18,490			
	1.50"	\$5,915	\$30,530	\$35,280			
	≥ 2.00"	N/A	N/A	N/A			
Irrigation	0.75"	\$2,110	\$21,460	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	1.00"	\$3,550	\$50,450				
	1.50"	\$6,999	\$103,600				
	2.00"	\$11,218	\$154,020				
	3.00"	\$22,920	\$400,710				
	> 3.00"	Established by City Council					

*Note: For residential structures, fees are charged per dwelling unit.

Raw Water, Water & Wastewater Development Fees • Outside City

Customer Type		Raw Water Impact Fee	Water System Impact Fee	Wastewater System Impact Fee	Capital Recovery Surcharges		
					Raw Water	Water	Wastewater
Single Family*	Detached	\$1,507	\$9,060	\$4,350	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Attached w/out Irrigation Tap	\$1,248	\$4,455	\$3,840			
	Attached with Irrigation Tap	\$756	\$4,455	\$3,840			
	Cottage	\$1,248	\$4,455	\$3,840			
	Micro	\$1,248	\$4,455	\$3,840			
No. of Dwelling Units per Meter							
Multi-Family*	2 to 8	\$756	\$4,455	\$3,840	N/A	N/A	N/A
	9 to 24	\$756	\$3,465	\$3,135			
	25+	\$392	\$3,465	\$3,135			
Water Tap Size							
Non-Residential	0.75"	\$1,782	\$12,630	\$13,935	N/A	N/A	N/A
	1.00"	\$2,995	\$24,840	\$27,735			
	1.50"	\$5,915	\$45,795	\$52,920			
	≥2.00"	N/A	N/A	N/A			
Irrigation	0.75"	\$2,110	\$32,190	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	1.00"	\$3,550	\$75,675				
	1.50"	\$6,999	\$155,400				
	2.00"	\$11,218	\$231,030				
	3.00"	\$22,920	\$601,065				
	>3.00"	Established by City Council					

*Note: For residential structures, fees are charged per dwelling unit.

Fire Tap Plant Investment Fee • Outside City

Fire Tap Plant Investment Fee	\$553
<i>Note: Only applies when the City does not provide domestic water, but does provide a fire sprinkler for nonresidential purposes outside the city limits.</i>	

Electric Plant Investment Fees

Customer Class	Size of Service	Fee
Residential	150 amp or less	\$1,750
	Over 150 amp	\$2,250
Nonresidential per kWh	Customer Type	Rate per kWh
	Small General	\$0.00708
	Large General	\$0.00708
	Primary Services with Customer Equipment	\$0.00688
Nonresidential PIF Buyback Rate per kWh	Customer Type	Rate per kWh
	Small General	\$0.00708
	Large General	\$0.00708
	Primary Services with Customer Equipment	\$0.00688
Coincident Peak Demand	Service delivered at the available primary voltage & all serving facilities on the customer's side of the metering point are owned, operated & maintained by the customer.	\$0.00688
	All other coincident peak demand customers.	\$0.00708



MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT FEES & CHARGES

Miscellaneous Account Fees & Charges	
Door Hanger Past Due Notice Fee	\$18
Filing Fee for Unpaid Bills	\$105
Insufficient Funds Charge	\$20
Meter Inspection, Repair, and/or Safety Fee - Interfering or Tampering with Utility Meter (Electric or Water)	\$155
Late Payment Penalty	\$15
New Account Fee	\$10
New Account Meter Reading Fee	\$10
Penalty for Interfering or Tampering with a Utility Meter	See Municipal Code 13.02.130D
Reactivation Fee	\$10
Utility Service Deposit	Set by Municipal Code 13.02.020

APPENDIX

Definitions, rates, charges, and fee schedules.



WATER

CAPITAL RECOVERY SURCHARGE – RAW WATER & WATER

A Capital Recovery Surcharge is required for all new, nonresidential (excluding irrigation), water taps 2" and greater. It replaces the initial Raw Water Impact Fee and Water System Impact Fee payment. The Raw Water and Water Capital Recovery Surcharges are paid per 1,000 gallons of billed water on a nonresidential customer's utility bill. The original owner(s) requesting water service at that property, and all subsequent tenants or owners of the property, are required to pay the capital recovery surcharge(s). The Capital Recovery Surcharge is for all water use billed at the requesting property and will remain in effect as long as the service remains active and is activated on the parcel of property. For more information, see Municipal Code [13.04.034](#), [13.04.040](#).

CASH-IN-LIEU FEE

If a developer is unable to obtain their own raw water resources to meet water dedication requirements for a development, then the developer has the option of paying the City cash-in-lieu of water rights. This fee is on a per-acre-foot basis, and is made up of two components: a cost of storage component and a cost of water component. The cost of storage component is based on the current estimated cost of storage for the Chimney Hollow Reservoir, then is marked up by two factors: 1) reduced economies of scale (due to a future reservoir likely being smaller than Chimney Hollow); and 2) a firming ratio, which is based on the average firming ratio of the six native ditches that the City accepts water from to meet dedication requirements. The cost of water component is based on a current average cost per acre-foot of native ditch water.

CONSTRUCTION WATER FEE

The Construction Water Fee is for the initial water furnished to a premises during construction when no water meter had previously been installed. The fee applies to the water used after the water meter is set and prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy. Water is furnished at a flat rate established by resolution of City Council and is paid with the building permit.

Construction Water Fee ÷ Inside Commercial Water Use Fee = Allotment Gallons
Water use in excess of the allotment amount during the construction period are billed subsequent to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy at the regular meter rate applicable for that service address. For additional information, please see Municipal Code [13.04.031.K](#).

EXCESS WATER USE SURCHARGE

Commercial customers are required to furnish adequate raw water to meet the customer's demand for treated water. If a Commercial customer exceeds the amount furnished to the City, they are charged an excess water use surcharge in addition to the regular water rates.

Excess Water Use Surcharge is defined as all water use through a meter in excess of the annual base amount set forth in the following table for each meter size in any calendar year.

Meter Size	Annual Base Amount in Gallons
0.75 inch	270,000
1.00 inch	1,080,000
1.50 inch	2,160,000

2.00 inch	3,510,000
3.00 inch	7,020,000
4.00 inch	10,800,000
>4.00 inch	To be set by City Council

Calendar Year: means the twelve billing periods starting with the first billing period beginning on or after January 1st in each year.

Multiple Meters on a Campus: Whenever water use through a meter totals less than the annual base amount during any calendar year, the difference between actual use and the annual base amount may be credited to any other meter on the same property and under the same ownership upon application to and approval of the Director of Water and Power, or his or her designee. Upon approval, all water furnished through separate meters on the property can be combined for determining the excess water use. Please note that a special billing charge may be imposed to cover additional billing and administrative costs and that these costs may be changed from time to time to reflect changes in costs.

Annual Base Increases: The annual base amounts in the table above may be increased by increments of 270,000 gallons by doing at least one of the following options: (See Municipal Code [13.04.245](#) for additional information and stipulations.)

- Provide Additional Raw Water:** For each additional acceptable acre foot of raw water rights furnished to the City, the customer will receive 270,000 gallons on the annual base amount. (See Municipal Code [19.04.040](#)).
- Annexations or Rezonings:** Furnish evidence to the City that the City received raw water rights in conjunction with annexation or rezoning of a property served in excess of the required raw water rights according to meter size as set forth in the table below. The annual base amount will be increased 270,000 gallons for each excess acre foot of raw water rights.

Meter Size	Required Raw Water in Acre-feet
0.75 inch	1
1.00 inch	4
1.50 inch	8
2.00 inch	13
3.00 inch	26
4.00 inch	40
>4.00 inch	To be set by City Council

- Fractions of Water Rights & Cash Credits:** Whenever available water right credits are for fractions of acre-feet, cash may be paid at the rate established by Municipal Code Section [19.04.040](#) to make up the difference between available credits and the next full acre foot required.

For additional information on Excess Water Use Surcharge, please see Municipal Code [13.04.245](#).

FIRE TAP PLANT INVESTMENT FEE

The Fire Tap Plant Investment Fee applies to outside city customers who receive water from the City for the purpose of supplying water for stand pipes and fire sprinkler systems for

institutional, commercial and industrial buildings only. This fee does not apply when the outside city customer also receives water service from the City. For more information, see Municipal Code [13.04.205](#).

HIDDEN VALLEY ESTATES AREA

Customers in the Hidden Valley area includes Hidden Valley Estates I, Hidden Valley Estates II, Hidden Valley Estates III, Wild Valley North and James A Wild Trust Subdivisions. When the Hidden Valley area water system was proposed, the Loveland Water & Power Department and City Council recognized that this area was unique in the following ways:

- **High Cost per Customer Served:** Providing water service to this area requires a significant amount of infrastructure to serve relatively few homes. To provide the service the developer requested costs the City more per customer than the cost to provide water service to our typical customer.
- **Water Quality:** A 4" recirculation waterline that runs continuously was required to be installed parallel to the 8" waterline to prevent the water from becoming stale and protecting against bacterial problems caused by the chlorine residuals dissipating before reaching the taps. The system was designed in this manner to address the long dead ends with no redundant feeds or connections.
- **High Water Pressure Requirements:** Due to the extreme elevation increases in this area, the water distribution system requires special water infrastructure to provide water pressure sufficient to reach the homes at higher elevations while still meeting fire suppression flow requirements. The special infrastructure includes a pump station that includes a fire pump and recirculation pumps that run non-stop to keep chlorine levels adequate and also maintain water pressure.
- **Fire Protection:** Normally the City provides adequate fire suppression flows through hydrants along the distribution system. However, in order to meet fire suppression requirements, this system had to be configured to allow for each home to have a 60 gallon per minute fire line service tap connected to private internal sprinkler systems.

City Council gave direction via Resolutions #R-35-2004 and #R-83-2005 to ensure subdivisions in the Hidden Valley Estates area self-funded the operations, maintenance and future replacement of the water infrastructure required to serve customers in these subdivisions.

The sole purpose of the Hidden Valley Water Availability of Service Fee is to ensure that adequate funds are available when system components must be replaced in the Hidden Valley Estates area. This fee plays a key role in accumulating funds toward covering the replacement cost. This Availability of Service Fee ensures that homes added after the system was initially constructed do not sidestep the financial obligation to contribute their appropriate share toward the future replacement of the Hidden Valley Estates water system. The initial customers, from Hidden Valley Estates I and Hidden Valley Estates II, have been contributing monthly toward this future replacement since July 2005. The Availability of Service Fee is the mechanism to collect the replacement funds from customers who have not been contributing from the start for the replacement of Hidden Valley Estates area's infrastructure replacement and operations and maintenance costs, which had been specifically constructed and operated solely for the benefit of the property owners in the Hidden Valley Estates area subdivisions.

The Hidden Valley Monthly Base Charge continues each month for all Hidden Valley I and Hidden Valley II water taps and for the other lots in the Hidden Valley Estates Area after the Activation of Service Fee is paid.

NATIVE WATER STORAGE FEE

The Native Water Storage Fees are taken from the Raw Water Master Plan and are subject to change at any time by resolution of City Council. When credit in the City's water bank is received in exchange for the transfer of ditch water rights to the City is applied to satisfy the City's water rights requirements, it is subject to the Native Water Storage Fee (See Municipal Code [19.04.045.B & 19.04.045.C](#) for some exemptions.) The Native Water Storage Fee does not apply to water bank credits received in exchange for the transfer of Colorado-Big Thompson Project units to the City or water bank credits acquired from the City by cash payment or to payments of the Cash-in-Lieu price. See Municipal Code [19.04.045](#) for addition information.

RAW WATER IMPACT FEE

The Raw Water Impact Fee is based on the size of the water tap requested. This fee applies to residential and commercial water taps smaller than 2" and to all irrigation taps. For multifamily dwellings, this fee is charged per dwelling unit. For nonresidential taps, 2" and larger, a Raw Water Impact Fee Capital Recovery Surcharge is required. The capital recovery surcharge is paid per 1,000 gallons of water billed to the owner of the property, or the responsible party of the water charges. The Raw Water Impact Fee Capital Recovery Surcharge for outside city customers is the same as for inside city customers. The Capital Recovery Surcharge is charged per 1,000 gallons of water use billed at the requesting property and will remain in effect as long as the water service remains active on the parcel of property. For more information, see Municipal Code [13.04.040](#).

SUPPLYING WATER TO OTHERS PROHIBITED

No occupant or owner of any building or premises which obtains water from the City shall supply water to other persons or families or to other premises. Such persons will be required to pay double the price of water so used and the Department may shut off the water supply for such violation. See Municipal Code [13.04.110](#).

SYSTEM IMPACT FEES • WATER

Water System Impact Fees (SIF) are a one-time charge for each new connection to the water system, and for increases to the water meter size. SIF applies for all residential meters, nonresidential meters smaller than 2" in diameter, and dedicated irrigation meters. (Nonresidential meters 2" and larger are paid through a Capital Recovery Surcharge.) SIF are due at the time a building permit is requested, or, if no building permit is required for that property or structure that the meter will serve, at the time a request is made for activation of the water meter. SIF are applied to the property as long as the building use and size of the water connection remain unchanged. No refund of SIF shall be made for the removal or decrease in the size of water service connected to the City water system except as outlined in Municipal Code [13.04.032](#) and [13.04.033](#). The SIF for connections by school districts are based on 85% of the SIF listed by water tap size per Municipal Code [13.04.031.H](#). For additional information on SIF, see Municipal Code [13.04.030.B](#) and [13.04.038](#).

WATER RATES

Except as provided in Municipal Code [13.04.241](#) (Rental of Surplus Raw Water), all water sold by the City shall be sold at rates to be established by resolution of the City Council adopted after two readings. See Municipal Code [13.04.240](#)

WATER METER AND TAPPING FEES

The applicant for a water tap is to pay all meter and tapping fees, at the time of application for the tap. A list of the services and materials provided by the City is available from Loveland Water and Power. These fees may be decreased or waived if the applicant provides all or a portion of the required labor and materials associated with the tap. See Municipal Code [13.04.030.A.](#)



WASTEWATER

CAPITAL RECOVERY SURCHARGE - WASTEWATER

A Wastewater Capital Recovery Surcharge is required for all new commercial sewer taps using a water tap 2" and greater and for increases to existing taps making them 2" and greater. It replaces the initial Wastewater System Impact Fee. The Wastewater Capital Recovery Surcharge is paid per the collection of each 1,000 gallons of wastewater. The original owner(s) requesting wastewater service at that property, and all subsequent tenants or owners of the property, are required to pay the Wastewater Capital Recovery Surcharge. The Wastewater Capital Recovery Surcharge is for all wastewater collection billed at the requesting property and will remain in effect as long as the service remains active and is activated on the parcel of property. For more information, see Municipal Code [13.08.030](#), [13.08.040](#), [13.08.041](#).

FLAT RATE WASTEWATER SEWER SERVICE

This service and the associated fees are for customers who receive their wastewater service from the City and their water service from another water provider.

HIGH STRENGTH WASTEWATER SURCHARGE

Every nonresidential property from which is discharged a higher than standard strength sewage as defined by this code for five-day biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) and total suspended solids (TSS), is charged a monthly surcharge as follows:

- a. **BOD Charge per Pound:** A charge per pound of BOD when the BOD of wastewater discharged to the City's sewer system exceeds a threshold per liter specified in the current Utility Rates, Charges, and Fees, plus;
- b. **TSS Charge per Pound:** A charge per pound of TSS when the TSS of wastewater discharged to the City's sewer system exceeds the threshold specified in the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees.

For more information, please see Municipal Code [13.08.101](#).

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF VIOLATION

The Director is required to publish annually, in a newspaper of general circulation that provides meaningful public notice within the jurisdiction(s) served by the Utility, a list of the commercial users that, at any time during the previous twelve (12) months, were in significant noncompliance with applicable pretreatment standards and requirements. The term "significant noncompliance" shall be applicable to all Significant Industrial Users, (or any Industrial User that violates sections (3), (4), or (8) of the definition of "significant noncompliance" set forth in Section 13.10.104 of the Loveland Municipal Code). The actual costs of this public notice are charged to the significant noncompliance customer. For more information, see Municipal Code [13.10](#).

SYSTEM IMPACT FEES • WASTEWATER

Wastewater System Impact Fees (SIF) are a one-time charge for each new connection to the wastewater system, and for increases to an existing water meter size. SIF applies for all residential connections to the wastewater system and for nonresidential connections to the wastewater system when the meter is 1.5" or smaller. (SIF for nonresidential meters 2" and larger are paid through a Capital Recovery Surcharge.) SIF are due at the time a building

permit is requested, or if no building permit is required for that property or structure that the water meter will serve, at the time a request is made for activation of the water meter. SIF are credited to the property as long as the building use and size of the water connection remain unchanged. No refund of SIF shall be made for the removal or decrease in the size of water service connected to the City water system except as outlined in Municipal Code [13.04.032](#) and [13.04.033](#). The SIF for connections by school districts are based on 85% of the SIF listed by water tap size per Municipal Code [13.08.030.K](#). For additional information on Wastewater SIF, see Municipal Code [13.08.040](#).

WASTEWATER CHARGES

1. **Residential:** For all residential properties with metered City water service, the wastewater charge shall be as follows:
 - i. for the months of December, January, and February, the wastewater charge shall be based on the metered water consumption for the month being billed;
 - ii. for the months of March through November, the wastewater charge shall be based on the lesser of the average monthly water consumption determined by the meter readings shown in the immediately preceding December, January, and February utility billings (the "winter quarter average") or the metered water consumption for the month being billed.

However, a customer may request, in writing, to be charged the monthly flat rate for the months of March through November. The request must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Director of Loveland Water and Power that the property's winter quarter average is not representative of the property's wastewater discharge. If the request is approved, the property shall be charged the monthly flat rate, for the months of March through November. Said approval shall be valid only for that calendar year.

2. **Nonresidential:** For all nonresidential properties with metered water service, the wastewater charge for all months shall be based on metered water consumption.
 - i. However, a customer may request, in writing, that it be billed for the months of March through November based on the lesser of the property's winter quarter average or the metered water consumption for the month being billed. The request must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Director of Loveland Water and Power that only a portion of the metered water consumption is discharged to the wastewater system. If the request is approved, the property shall be billed for the months of March through November based on the lesser of the property's winter quarter average or the metered water consumption for the month being billed. Said approval shall be valid only for that calendar year.
 - ii. For all nonresidential properties with metered water service from non-City providers, the customer must sign a release permitting the City to have ongoing access to the customer's water consumption data. The City shall not be obligated to provide wastewater service to any customer with water service from a non-city provider who refuses or fails to sign the release required herein.

3. **Flat Rate:** The monthly flat rate for residential and nonresidential properties shall apply to all properties that do not qualify for billing based on metered water consumption.

For additional information on wastewater charges, see Municipal Code [13.08.100](#).

WASTEWATER • WET TAPPING FEE

Applicants for a new wastewater service tap pay a wet tap fee at the time of application for the tap. The tap fee reflects the costs of providing the services and materials for the tap. The customer is responsible for excavating a trench to the wastewater main where the tap will be made. A list of the services and materials provided by the City shall be available from Loveland Water and Power. No charge will be assessed where a wastewater connection is to be made to a service, which has been previously installed in the main wastewater line. Reference Municipal Code [13.08.030.A](#).



ANNEXATION SURCHARGE

There is imposed a surcharge in the amount of five percent of base charges plus charges for energy, demand, payment-in-lieu-of-taxes (PILT) for the sale of electric power to services that come into existence in all areas annexed to the City after January 31, 1987, which areas were formerly a part of an exclusive service territory granted to a cooperative electric association by the Public Utilities Commission. Such surcharge expires ten years after the effective start of electric service date of each such area.

APPLICATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

Every person desiring a supply of electric current from the City, or an upgrade or other change in existing service, shall make application therefore to the City upon forms furnished for that purpose.

CHARGES WHEN ACCESS DENIED

Whenever clear access to the meter location is denied, this charge is imposed to cover the additional costs and expenses incurred by the City. Clear access shall be deemed to be denied whenever, because of locked gates, animals confined in the same space as the meter location, or for any other reason, and after making a reasonable attempt to locate a person upon the premises to gain access, an authorized representative of the City is unable to read the meter, change the meter, or perform such other function as such representative is lawfully authorized to perform. Higher after hours charges will be imposed. Regular business hours are defined as 7 AM to 4 PM Monday through Friday, excluding holidays observed by the City. After hours are defined as hours outside of the regular business hours and all holidays observed by the City of Loveland. See Municipal Code [13.02.135](#).

- A. Appointment or Special Trip Fee to Read the Meter:** When clear access is denied for two successive meter readings, and an appointment is made with the consumer or a special trip is made for reading the meter, a charge is imposed for such appointment or special trip.
- B. Appointment or Special Trip Fee to Change the Meter:** When clear access is denied and a special trip is made to change a meter on the department's regular maintenance program, a charge is imposed.
- C. Service Disconnect at Junction Box or Overhead Pole:** When clear access is denied for the purpose of disconnecting service at the junction box or overhead pole, the actual costs will be billed.

DISCONNECT AND RECONNECT SERVICES

Water and Power will perform a typical service disconnect/reconnect where power is energized or de-energized on the line side of the meter, on a flat fee basis. There is a lower fee for each typical service disconnect/reconnect that does not require engineering verses those requiring engineering.

A typical service disconnect/reconnect is defined as one where there is no increase in wire size or length performed on regular working days during regular business hours between 7 AM and 4 PM. All other service disconnect/reconnects will be billed at Water and Power's actual cost. If the disconnect is done during regular business hours and the reconnect is done after regular business hours the flat fee and the actual costs will be prorated appropriately.

DISTRIBUTION DESIGNER DEPOSITS

A customer requesting a new or modified electric service, relocation of facilities, or other work requiring engineering and construction, must make a deposit with the Department. Upon completion of engineering, the customer will deposit with the Department the total deposit required. If the project is cancelled, the deposit will be applied to the actual charges incurred, any resulting credit or debit will be refunded or billed to the customer. For current deposit amounts and categories, please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees.

ENERGIZE ELECTRIC SERVICE TO SMALL DEVICES QUALIFYING FOR FLAT RATE SERVICE

There will be a flat fee for the energizing of electric service to small devices attached to the City's electric distribution system for the purpose of amplifying cable TV and telephone signals or operating automatic sprinkler controls in remote locations. A fee will be charged to the customer for the actual installation of the service. No outlets will be permitted, nor shall there be lighting of any kind connected to this type of service. If there is no existing source and an extension of secondary power is necessary, the customer will pay for actual costs to energize the device

LARGE SOLAR SYSTEM IMPACT STUDY

Any proposed photovoltaic (PV) system 2 Megawatts (MW) or larger will require a system impact study. As determined by engineering, proposed PV systems smaller than 2 MW may require a system impact study to determine that additional customer-owned generation on a particular circuit will not imperil safe operation, adversely impact power quality or degrade reliability.

OTHER DEPOSITS

The following jobs are standard in nature, and specific deposits have been established for them. In all cases actual costs will be tracked and any resulting credit or debit will be refunded or billed to the customer.

1. Install and terminate secondary riser up to 100 feet (no transformer required)
 - a. Residential to 200 amps
 - b. Commercial (cable supplied and installed by customer)
2. Open transformer to pull in secondary and terminate cable up to 130'
3. Single phase padmount transformer upgrade (no other customers)
 - a. Upgrade one transformer size
 - b. Upgrade two transformer sizes
 - c. Upgrade three transformer sizes
4. Single phase padmount transformer upgrade (other customers)
 - a. Upgrade one transformer size
 - b. Upgrade two transformer sizes
 - c. Upgrade three transformer sizes
5. Single phase overhead transformer upgrade (no other customers)
 - a. Upgrade one transformer size
 - b. Upgrade two transformer sizes
6. Single phase overhead transformer upgrade (other customers)
 - a. Upgrade one transformer size
 - b. Upgrade two transformer sizes

PERMANENT DISCONNECT AND REMOVAL OF SERVICE

Where a request for permanent disconnection and removal of single-phase service has been requested, there is imposed a flat fee.

Where a request for permanent termination of three-phase service has been requested, charges will be billed at Water and Power's actual cost.

PLANT INVESTMENT FEE

Plant Investment Fees provide for the additional electric transmission, substation and distribution facilities made necessary by the extension of electric service to new connections. The Plant Investment Fee provided herein shall be, in addition to, all of the rates and charges made in connection with the furnishing by the City of electric service, and shall be payable as provided for in this section.

A. Schedule R – Residential Service and Schedule RD – Residential Demand Service.

At the time application is made for any dwelling unit to be built within the corporate boundaries of the City, or at the time of application for electric service for any dwelling unit to be built outside the corporate boundaries of the City, there shall be paid to the City a Plant Investment Fee as specified in the current Utility Rates, Charges, and Fees for each electric meter to be installed in connection with the dwelling unit. A larger fee will be required for services greater than 150 amps. (Each dwelling unit within a structure containing more than one dwelling unit shall be separately metered). No energization of a permanent connection to any dwelling unit served by the City shall occur unless and until the Plant Investment Fee is paid.

For the purpose of this section, "dwelling unit" means one or more rooms and a kitchen area designed for or occupied as a unit for living and cooking purposes, that is located within a single family, multiple family or mobile home, but excluding congregate care facilities, as those terms are defined in Municipal Code [18.04](#). A congregate care facility may receive service under Schedules R, RD, SG, LG, PT, or Coincident Peak Demand Service.

Upon application, the Water and Power Department may allow a single meter to serve a multiple family dwelling if such multiple family dwelling is a federally assisted and federally supervised project and the project sponsor is required by the federal agency having jurisdiction thereof to include the provision of electric service within the rent structure for the project. Such project may receive service under Schedules R, RD, SG, LG, PT, or Coincident Peak Demand Service. If any such projects should cease to be federally supervised, then the project shall revert to the requirement of individual metering, the Plant Investment Fee for residential service shall be paid and a credit shall be applied against such Plant Investment Fee in the amount of the Plant Investment Fees paid while receiving service under another class.

B. Schedule SG – Small General Service. The Plant Investment Fee for accounts receiving Small General Service shall be collected in each billing period. The amount of the Plant Investment Fee to be billed in each period shall be for each kWh used by the account during the billing period.

In establishing the Plant Investment Fees in 1979, customers served prior to May 1, 1979, are exempt from the Plant Investment Fee at the existing location only. Customers who have paid the five-year Plant Investment Fee for a particular location are exempt from the fee at the location covered.

- C. **Schedule LG** – Large General Service. The amount of Plant Investment Fee to be billed in each billing period shall be for each kWh used by the account during the billing period.
- D. **Schedule PT** – Primary Service with Transformer. The amount of Plant Investment Fee to be billed in each billing period shall be for each kWh used by the account during the billing period.
- E. **Coincident Peak Demand Service**. The amount of Plant Investment Fee to be billed in each billing period shall be for each kWh used by the account during the billing period for customers whose primary voltage and all serving facilities on the customer's side of the metering point are owned operated and maintained by the customer. A higher Plant Investment Fee per kWh will be billed in each billing period for all other customers.
- F. **Discontinuance of Service**. In addition to all of the remedies available to the City, electric service may be discontinued for failure to pay the Plant Investment Fee provided for in this section, and such discontinuance shall be in accordance with the notice procedures set forth in Municipal Code [13.02.070](#).

RESALE OF ELECTRIC CURRENT PROHIBITED

It is unlawful for any consumer who purchases electric service from the City to sell such service to others.

PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION SERVICE USER FEES

- 1. **Availability**: Designated electric vehicle charging stations will be made available by the City for public use within the corporate limits of the City at the user fees set forth in the Utility Rates, Charges, and Fees. The fees set forth below shall apply to all public electric vehicle charging stations owned and operated by the City.
- 2. **User Fees**: Public electric vehicle charging station service user fees (including Payment In Lieu of Taxes) will be provided and billed on a session basis as follows:

Level 2 – 240 Volt Charging	per hour charge
Minimum Charge	per charging session

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the current rates in each of the above categories.

- 3. **Payment of Fees**: Payment for electric vehicle charging station services will be collected directly from the customer at the point of service (the charging station) through credit card or other electronic payment processing service.

RENEWABLE ENERGY PREMIUM

- 1. Availability:** The renewable energy premium is available as an option to all residential, commercial, and industrial customers served under Schedules R, RD, SG, LG, PS, PT, and Coincident Peak Demand Service. The renewable energy premium is not available to Transmission Voltage Service, Area Light or Flat Rate customers served under Schedules TS, AL or FE.
- 2. Monthly Rate:** A premium per each 100 kWh increment of energy is charged. (See current Utility Rates, Charges, and Fees for the current premium). This charge is in addition to all other regular charges the customer incurs for electric service.
- 3. Monthly Minimum:** The minimum bill will be established for each 100 kWh increment requested by the customer in the service agreement, plus the minimum bill as identified in the principal rate schedule for the customer. (See current Utility Rates, Charges, and Fees for the current monthly minimum bill amount.)
- 4. Service Restrictions:** The supply of renewable energy is limited to the resources made available to the department by its power supplier, Platte River Power Authority (PRPA), and is therefore subject to all terms and conditions identified in PRPA's tariff for Renewable Energy Service.
- 5. Service Agreement:** The renewable energy premium is an optional charge and requires the customer to sign a service agreement with Loveland Water and Power.
- 6. Service Agreement Period:** The renewable energy premium for all eligible rate schedules shall be available for a minimum initial period of 12 consecutive months and then continuing month to month thereafter until terminated. After the minimum period, the obligation to purchase or provide renewable energy may be terminated upon 30 day notice by either party. Termination of the principal service shall also terminate the agreement unless the customer chooses to advance the agreement to the new service address.
- 7. Service Agreement Amount:** Customer may request renewable energy in 100 kWh increments. The billable monthly renewable energy premium will be the number of 100 kWh increments requested by the customer in the service agreement. The actual kilowatt-hours used by the customer in any given month may be more or less than the average.

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE INSTALLATIONS AND UPGRADES FOR SINGLE FAMILY AND DUPLEX DWELLINGS

A. A typical new residential service installation will be performed by the Water and Power Department on a flat fee basis.

A typical new underground service is defined as having a trench length of 100 feet or less; trenching to be performed in normal soil conditions.

- 1. Typical Underground Service with 1/0 Triplex:** For a service using 1/0 triplex with a panel size of 150 amps or less, the residential service installation fee is imposed and the Plant Investment Fee, as described in the Utility Rates, Charges and Fees is also collected.
- 2. Typical Underground Service with 4/0 Triplex:** For a service using 4/0 triplex with a panel size of 200 amps, a higher residential service fee than the 1/0 will be imposed and the Plant Investment Fee, as described in the Utility Rates, Charges and Fees is also collected.

New overhead service is not allowed except through exemption by the Director of Water & Power, or their designee. A typical new overhead service is defined as a service length of 80 feet or less, does not require setting a pole or transformer, is #2 triplex with a panel size of 150 amps or less, or 1/0 triplex with panel size of 200 amps. For this type of service, a deposit is collected.

A service not meeting the above criteria will be billed at the Water and Power Department's actual cost of installation.

Within the city limits of the City of Loveland, the fees shall be collected by the department issuing the building permit for the residence. If outside the city limits, the fee will be collected by the Water and Power Department before work can proceed.

B. Residential service upgrades resulting in services larger than 150 amps and no larger than 200 amps shall require a deposit. This deposit will be applied to the actual costs billed by the Water and Power Department upon completion of work performed.

SERVICE TURN-ON FEE AT THE METER

There is imposed a service turn-on fee for each service turn-on where power is energized at the meter. After hours fees apply to all requests received during non-business hours Monday through Friday, anytime Saturday or Sunday, and all holidays observed by the City of Loveland. Regular business hours are Monday through Friday 7 AM to 4 PM excluding holidays observed by the City.

TEMPORARY EXTENSIONS

The following requirements apply to all temporary extensions/connections necessary to serve customers such as transient shows, carnivals, fairs, circuses, concessions, residential construction work, or others of a temporary nature, excluding commercial development construction as defined in the *Contractor Construction Standards*.

- A.** The customer shall pay a flat rate for the cost of installation and removal of the temporary extension as defined in the *Contractor Construction Standards*, under "Temporary Construction Service". Customers with extensions not meeting these standards will be billed for the actual costs.
- B.** The customer shall pay for electric consumption monthly under the applicable rate.
- C.** No temporary service shall continue beyond the time of building occupancy, or twelve months from connection of such temporary service, whichever occurs sooner, without the consent of the City.
- D.** The City may refuse to connect additional customers to temporary extensions until the temporary extensions have become permanent.

Schedule AL • Area Lighting (Existing Contracts Only)

Availability

Effective January 1, 2019, installation of new Area Lights for the purpose of lighting private property will no longer be available. For customers who currently have Area Lights, routine maintenance consisting of replacing light bulbs and photocells will continue to be performed by Loveland Water and Power. Once the Area Light reaches the point of needing more than routine maintenance, the fixture will be removed from the electric distribution system by Loveland Water and Power.

Monthly Rate

The rate for area lighting service shall consist of the following category:

Area Lighting Schedule AL	
Rate per watt of bulb	Yes

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Schedule CP • Coincident Peak Demand Service

Definitions: For the purposes of the Coincident Peak Demand Rate, the following definitions shall apply:

1. **Campus:** One parcel, or two or more contiguous parcels, where each parcel is owned or leased by a single customer.
2. **Coincident Demand:** The 60 minute integrated demand recorded during the Platte River Power Authority's system peak hour and day in the billing period.
3. **Distribution Facilities Demand:** The highest rate of use in kilowatts during any 15-minute interval of the billing period.

Availability

1. Coincident Peak Demand Service is required for nonresidential customers in which the monthly average distribution facilities demand exceeds 1,400 kW over 12 consecutive months. For a customer with two or more meters located on a campus, the average monthly distribution facilities demand will be determined by adding the distribution facilities demand for each meter on the campus.
2. The Coincident Peak Demand rate classification will be applicable to all new customers without an annual billing history based on the following:
 - The new customer must present sufficient information to the City indicating that the operating schedule and electrical equipment are such that the monthly distribution facilities demand would qualify it for the rate.
 - The City reserves the right to analyze and verify all information provided. If the City is satisfied that the monthly distribution facilities' demand of the new customer will

exceed 1,400 kW, such customer will be placed on the Coincident Peak Demand rate.

- If the monthly distribution facilities' demand during the first three months indicate that the customer does not qualify for the Coincident Peak Demand rate, the City will immediately transfer such new customer to the appropriate rate classification.

3. Once qualified, each such customer shall remain on the Coincident Peak Demand rate for a minimum of twelve consecutive months. After twelve months, the City will use the twelve-month running average distribution facilities' demand to determine applicability of the Coincident Peak Demand rate.

Monthly Rate

Rates shall be developed for each individual customer subject to the Coincident Peak Demand rate classification. The rates shall be based on the cost-of-service to each individual customer and will apply only to such customer. Rates will be updated annually to reflect the cost-of-service to the individual customer, and shall include the following:

Primary Service with Transformer Schedule PT	
Monthly base charge	Based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile.
Monthly minimum bill	Yes
Energy charge per kWh	All kWh consumed, per kWh, based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile.
Coincident demand charge	All billed coincident demand, per kW, based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile.
Distribution facilities demand charge	All distribution facilities demand, per kW, based on customer cost of service and energy usage profile
Plant investment fee per kWh	There is a different rate for customers whose service is delivered at the available primary voltage and all serving facilities on the customer's side of the metering point are owned, operated and maintained by the customer versus all other customers. Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges, and Fees for the current rates.
Power factor charge	100% of the power factor charge incurred by the City on account of and attributable to service to the customer may be billed to the customer.
<i>*Note: There are different summer rates (July –Oct) versus non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.</i>	

The Water and Power Department Director shall be authorized to develop the rate for each individual customer subject to the Coincident Peak Demand rate classification in accordance with this rate definition.

Schedule FE • Flat Rate Service

Availability

Small devices attached to the City's electric distribution system for the purpose of amplifying cable TV and telephone signals or operating automatic sprinkler controls in remote locations after June 1, 1992, will not require metering and will be billed on a flat monthly rate. Accounts existing prior to June 1, 1992, shall continue to be metered and billed at their present rate unless the customer requests conversion to the flat rate set forth in this schedule.

Monthly Rates

Type of Device	Signal Amplifiers*	Automatic Sprinkler Controls**	Bus Shelters
Flat Rate per Month	Yes	Yes	Yes

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rate in this category.

Conditions

- A. *Signal amplifiers can be no greater than 5 amps per device.
- B. **Automatic sprinkler controls can be no greater than 1.0 amp per device.
- C. The department may randomly install meters as it deems necessary in order to monitor the actual consumption.
- D. A customer with multiple device locations existing prior to June 1, 1992, requesting a conversion of said devices to the Flat Rate Schedule, must convert all devices existing prior to June 1, 1992, to the Flat Rate Schedule.

Schedule LG • Large General Service

Availability

Large General Service is required for all nonresidential customers with a monthly average demand over a consecutive 12-month period exceeding 50 kW.

Continuation for Certain Customers

Customers on the Large General Service rate on January 31, 1999, with a monthly average demand over a consecutive 12-month period of 50 kW will be grandfathered into the LG rate.

Monthly Rate

The rate for Larger General Service shall consist of the sum of the following categories:

Large General Service Schedule LG	
Monthly base charge	Yes
Monthly minimum bill	Yes
Energy charge per kWh*	Yes
Plant investment fee per kWh	Yes
Demand charge per kW*	Yes
Power Factor charge	Yes
<i>*Note: There are different summer rates (July –Oct) versus non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.</i>	

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Conditions

- A. For new installations and service upgrades that are 120/208 volt three-phase 800 amps and larger, and 277/480 volt three-phase 400 amp and larger shall be initially classified as a Large General Service.
- B. For single-phase, three-wire service, the customer's equipment shall be connected so that the current carried by the neutral conductor shall be not greater than 15 percent of the maximum current in either of the two conductors. For three-phase wye or delta service, the customer's equipment shall be connected so that the current carried by any one-phase conductor shall be no greater than 115 percent of the current in either of the two-phase conductors.

Billing Demand

The demand shall be the highest rate of use in kilowatts during any 15-minute interval of the billing period.

Power Factor Charge

Power factor charge of one hundred percent of the power factor charge incurred by the City on account of and attributable to service to the customer may be billed to the customer.

Schedule PT • Primary Service with Transformer

Availability

Primary Service is available to all nonresidential customers with a monthly average demand over a consecutive 12-month period exceeding 50 kW where service is delivered and metered at the available primary voltage and all serving facilities on the customer's side of the metering point are owned, operated and maintained by the customer.

Monthly Rate

The rate for Primary Service in which the customer owns the transformers shall consist of the sum of the following categories:

Primary Service with Transformer Schedule PT	
Monthly base charge	Yes
Monthly minimum bill	Yes
Energy charge per kWh*	Yes
Plant investment fee per kWh	Yes
Demand charge per kW*	Yes
Power factor charge	Yes
<i>*Note: There are different summer rates (July –Oct) versus non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.</i>	

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Billing Demand

The demand shall be the highest rate of use in kilowatts during any 15-minute interval of the billing period.

Power Factor Charge

A power factor charge of one hundred percent of the power factor charge incurred by the City on account of and attributable to service to the customer may be billed to the customer.

Conditions

Transformer ownership and maintenance is the responsibility of the customer receiving service under this rate schedule. The customer requesting this rate schedule is solely responsible for all costs associated with the installation and maintenance of the primary metering equipment and facilities. See the Water and Power Department's *Contractor Construction Standards* for equipment specifications.

Schedule R • Residential Service

Availability

Residential Service is available for single-family dwelling units and individually metered multi-family dwelling units at any location within the area served by Loveland Water and Power. Single-family dwelling units and individually metered multi-family dwelling units shall mean those buildings or units used solely as residences and not used in part for any other purpose. This rate is applicable to existing and new residential customers. Service will be delivered through a single meter per dwelling unit, at one point of delivery.

Monthly Rate:

The rate for Residential Service shall consist of the sum of the following categories:

Residential Service • Schedule R	
Monthly base charge	Yes
Monthly minimum bill	Yes
Energy charge per kWh*	Yes

**Note: There are different summer rates (July –Oct) verses non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.*

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Schedule RD • Residential Demand Service

Availability

No new customers will be added to Schedule RD after December 31, 2014. Residential Demand Service is for single-family dwelling units and individually metered multi-family dwelling units at any location within the area served by Loveland Water and Power. Single-family dwelling units and individually metered multi-family units means those buildings or dwelling units used solely as residences and not used in part for any other purpose. Service is delivered through a single meter per dwelling unit, at one point of delivery.

Monthly Rate

The rate for Residential Demand Service shall consist of the sum of the following categories:

Residential Demand Service Schedule RD	
Monthly base charge	Yes
Monthly minimum bill	Yes
Energy charge per kWh*	Yes
Demand charge per kW*	Yes
Power Factor charge	Yes

**Note: There are different summer rates (July–Oct) versus non-summer rates (Jan–June, Nov–Dec) for these categories.*

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Billing Demand

The demand shall be the highest rate of use in kilowatts during any 15-minute interval of the billing period.

Power Factor Charge

Power factor charge of one hundred percent of the power factor charge incurred by the City on account of and attributable to service to the customer may be billed to the customer.

Schedule SG • Small General Service

Availability

Small General Service is required for all nonresidential customers with a monthly average demand over a consecutive 12-month period of less than or equal to 50 kW. This also includes temporary power for non-permanent nonresidential customers (for example: firework stands and holiday lights).

Monthly Rate

The rate for Small General Services shall consist of the sum of the following categories:

Small General Service Schedule SG	
Monthly base charge	Yes
Monthly minimum bill	Yes
Energy charge per kWh*	Yes
Plant Investment Fee per kWh	Yes

**Note: There are different summer rates (July-Oct) versus non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.*

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Conditions

- A. For new installations and service upgrades, if the customer's monthly peak demand exceeds 50 kW at any point during the first three months, the City will immediately transfer such new customer to the appropriate rate classification.
- B. Whenever metered demand exceeds a monthly average 50 kW in a consecutive 12-month period, Loveland Water and Power will notify the customer and further service provided to such customer shall be furnished at the Large General Service Rate. The department may install such meters as it deems necessary in order to determine the metered demand.
- C. For single-phase, three-wire service, the customer's equipment shall be connected so that the current carried by the neutral conductor shall be not greater than 15 percent of the maximum current in either of the two conductors. For three-phase wye or delta service, the customer's equipment shall be connected so that the current carried by any one-phase conductor shall be no greater than 115 percent of the current in either of the two-phase conductors.

Schedule TS • Transmission Voltage Service

Eligibility Requirements

Transmission Voltage Service is available to any customer:

1. Whose load is of sufficient magnitude or of an unusual nature such that it cannot be served from the distribution system; and
2. Whose premises are adjacent to transmission lines that are, or by contract can become, lines that supply wholesale power to the City's system; and
3. Who meets the criteria for large user service as set forth in Platte River Power Authority's Tariff 9, or applicable successor tariff.

Character of Service

The power furnished under Schedule TS shall be three phase alternating current and approximately 60 hertz, and delivered at approximately 115kV, or at other voltages subject to conditions as agreed upon, metered at each delivery point.

Charges for Service

The charges for service under Schedule TS shall be determined based on the unique load characteristics and service requirements of the customer. The rate for service delivered under Schedule TS shall at a minimum be sufficient to recover the City's cost of service, including, without limitation, wholesale rates and the City's projected operating and maintenance costs. In addition, the customer shall be responsible for all wholesale charges and fees incurred by the City in providing service under Schedule TS to the customer, including, without limitation, power factor charges.

Conditions of Service

In order to receive service under Schedule TS, the customer must meet the eligibility requirements set forth above and enter into an electric service agreement with the City. All such agreements must meet the requirements of this Schedule TS, protect the integrity of the City's electric system, protect against interference with other city electric customers, and shall address, at a minimum, the following material terms:

- Term of the agreement, including initial date of service;
- Charges for service, including rate adjustments;
- Metering, including configuration, ownership, and maintenance;
- Infrastructure, including ownership and maintenance;
- Load factor, including any penalties for failure to comply;
- Nature and frequency of interruptions (if service is provided on an interruptible basis), including any penalties for failure to comply;
- Any other terms and conditions required to be addressed pursuant to Platte River Power Authority's Tariff 9, or applicable successor tariff.

In addition, the agreement must include a waiver of all liability for the City and Platte River Power Authority for actual and consequential damages resulting from interruptions in accordance with the agreement. The City Manager shall be authorized to negotiate all such agreements, in consultation with Platte River Power Authority, and to execute such agreements on behalf of the City.

Self-Generation Rate

Availability

The Self-Generation Rate is available as an option to all electric service customers who own, operate and maintain their own generation equipment.

Residential – Monthly Rate: This rate is a composite of the following charges:

Residential Self-Generation Service	
System size range limitation	Up to 13.49 kW
Monthly base charge*	Yes
Energy charge per kWh**	Yes
Buyback credit per kWh**	Yes

*Note: The monthly residential base charge is determined by the capacity of the Self-Generating Unit in kilowatts (kW). Increments range up to 13.49 kW.

**Note: There are different summer rates (July-Oct) verses non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

Nonresidential – Monthly Rate: This rate is a composite of the following charges:

	Small General Self- Generation Service		Large General Self-Generation Service	
System size range limitation	1-50 kW	51-400 kW	1-50 kW	51-400 kW
Monthly base charge	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Monthly minimum bill	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Energy charge per kWh*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Buyback credit per kWh*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Plant Investment Fee per kWh*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Demand charge per kW*	No	No	Yes	Yes

*Note: There are different summer rates (July-Oct) verses non-summer rates (Jan-June, Nov-Dec) for these categories.

Please see the current Utility Rates, Charges and Fees for the actual rates in each of these categories.

The Self-Generating customer must be in compliance with the technical specifications and requirements contained in the Standard for Interconnecting Distributed Resources with the City of Loveland Electric Power System as found in the City's Municipal Code [13.12.180](#) and must enter into a contract with the City.



MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT FEES & INFO

ACCESS TO UTILITY METER AND OTHER CITY FACILITIES AND APPURTENANCES

Authorized City employees shall, at all reasonable times, have clear access to any premises within or without the City served by a City utility for the examination or survey thereof or for inspection and repair of City facilities and appurtenances, connection and disconnection of services, reading meters, or for any other purpose whatever in connection with the necessary discharge of their duties and the enforcement of the provisions of this chapter.

In the event an authorized City employee is not provided clear access to the premises, the customer will be notified in writing at the address on file with utility billing to schedule an appointment for the authorized representative to have clear access the premises. If the customer fails to schedule an appointment within 10 days after receipt of the notification, or if any scheduled appointment is not kept by the customer, a 2nd notice will be mailed to the customer address on file, advising the customer that service may be discontinued after the 10th day following the mailing of such notice if clear access to the premises is not permitted prior to such day. In the event clear access is not permitted prior to said day, the applicable utility service shall be discontinued.

Any customer who fails to provide clear access for the purposes set forth in this section is liable for all expenses related to the City's attempts to gain clear access, including costs of labor and materials and specified fees. Clear access is deemed to be denied whenever, because of locked gates, animals confined in the same space as the meter, facility or appurtenance location, or for any other reason, and after making a reasonable attempt to locate a person upon the premises to gain access, an authorized city employee is unable to perform functions the employee is lawfully authorized to perform. See Municipal Code [13.02.135](#).

AFTER HOURS

After hours fees apply to all requests received before 7 AM or after 4 PM Monday through Friday, anytime Saturday or Sunday, and on all holidays observed by the City of Loveland.

APPLICATION OF PAYMENT

(See Municipal Code [13.02.090](#)) Every payment made to the City for utility service will be applied in the following order:

1. **Prior Billing Period Charges:** Payment will first be applied toward all charges incurred in a prior billing period and not yet paid, except those amounts for which extended payment has been arranged and which are not yet due.
2. **Current Billing Period Charges:** Then payment will be applied to charges incurred during the current billing period
3. **Extended Payment Arrangement:** Then payment will be applied to all charges presently due pursuant to an extended payment arrangement.

CHARGES DUE – WHEN

All charges for the use of utilities are due and payable 15 days after the billing date and are considered in arrears if not paid within 15 days after the billing date. (See Municipal Code [13.02.120.](#))

COTTAGE

Cottages are detached dwelling units with a floor area that is more than 500 square feet, but not more than 800 square feet. A cottage is counted as one dwelling unit for raw water impact fees, water system impact fees and wastewater system impact fees. (See Unified Development Code [18.04.02.08.](#))

INTERFERING OR TAMPERING WITH A UTILITY METER

Inspection, Repair, and/or Safety Fee - Interfering or Tampering with Utility Meter (Electric or Water) – Upon discovery by the City of unauthorized access or interference with a utility meter, the City must inspect, repair and re-secure the utility meter to ensure public safety and meter accuracy. The person responsible for the utility meter will be assessed a fee to compensate the City for its labor and, if necessary, the cost of any materials required to reactivate the meter in a safe working condition. See Municipal Code section [13.02.130.B.](#)

Municipal Code Section [13.02.130](#): Interfering or tampering with a utility meter

- A. It is unlawful for any person to:**
 1. Interfere with or remove, alter, or tamper with any meter provided for measuring or registering the quantity of water, or electricity passing through said meter without the knowledge and consent of the utility supplying such water or electricity; or
 2. Connect any pipe, tube, stopcock, wire, cord, socket, motor, or other instrument or contrivance with any main, service pipe, or other medium conduction or supplying water or electricity to any building, lot or parcel without the knowledge and consent of the utility supplying such water or electricity.
- B. If any evidence of interfering with or removal of, altering, or tampering with a meter or unlawful startup of service is found, the utility may terminate service immediately. All costs for water or electricity received, and expenses related to terminating service pursuant to this section, including costs of labor and materials and specified fees, shall be paid by the person responsible for such interference, removal, alteration, tampering or unlawful startup.**
- C. Presumption:**
 1. There is rebuttable presumption that the customer or occupant of any premises where interference, removal, altering, tampering, or unlawful startup is proven to exist caused or permitted such interference, removal, altering, tampering, or unlawful startup if the tenant or occupant had access to the part of the utility supply system on the premises where the interference, removal, altering, tampering, or unlawful startup is proven to exist and if said customer or occupant was responsible or partially responsible for payment, either directly or indirectly, to the utility or to any other person for utility services provided for the premises.
 2. The presumption provided in this section shall only shift the burden of going forth with evidence and shall in no event shift the burden of proof to the defendant in any action brought pursuant to this section.

3. Any person convicted of violating this section shall be subject to the penalties set forth in Municipal Code [1.12.010](#), except that a minimum mandatory fine specified in Municipal Code [13.02.130.D](#) shall be imposed for each such violation.

LATE PAYMENT PENALTY

A late payment penalty is imposed upon each delinquent bill. (See Municipal Code [13.02.060](#).)

MICRO HOME

Micro Homes are detached, building code compliant dwelling units with a floor area of 500 square feet or less. A micro home is counted as one dwelling unit for raw water impact fees, water system impact fees and wastewater system impact fees. (See Unified Development Code [18.04.02.08](#).)

NEW ACCOUNT OR REACTIVATION FEE AND NEW ACCOUNT METER READING FEE

Connection fees are imposed and collected with the first utility bill rendered after utility service has been established or a customer account or utility service is reactivated following voluntary or involuntary termination for the following reasons:

- Activation or establishment of a customer account for a service address
- Meter reading charge for service address if read by Utility Billing Division
- Reactivation of a customer account for a service address
- Interfering or Tampering with a Meter

Please see Section [13.02.130](#) of the Loveland Municipal Code for more information on additional fines regarding interfering or tampering with utility meters.

RETURNED CHECK FEE

Whenever a check accepted by the City is returned unpaid for any reason not the fault of the City, a returned check fee will be imposed. See the actual amount in the Miscellaneous Account Fees & Charges Section of this document. (See Municipal Code [13.02.100](#).)

SERVICE REINSTATESTED

Utility service terminated will not be restored until all delinquent fees and charges, together with the expenses of terminating and restoring service, including costs of labor and materials and specified fees, and payment of a deposit in the amount set forth in Municipal Code [13.02.020](#) are paid in full. The utility service may be restored upon such other arrangement for extended payment of the amounts due as may be approved by the utility billing manager. (See Municipal Code [13.02.080](#).)

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE TERMINATION

Termination of utility service may be suspended by the field service representative at the service address upon immediate payment of all amounts then due, plus a collection fee in an amount as established by resolution of the City Council. (See Municipal Code [13.02.071](#).)

TERMINATING UTILITY SERVICES

When a customer fails to pay the amount due on their utility bill by 5 pm on the 32nd day after the billing date, the account becomes delinquent and the following steps will occur in the service termination process. (See Municipal Code [13.02.010](#) and [13.02.070](#).)

1. **Written Notice of Intent to Disconnect** utility service will be mailed to the customer address on file.
2. **Written Notice of Termination of Service:** If the bill is still not paid, a written notice of termination of services will either be posted on the premise or mailed to the customer billing address on file and to the service address, if different from the billing address, at least 8 days after the written notice of intent to disconnect was sent.
3. **Service Terminations** will be made as soon as practicable after 8 AM on the 8th day after written notice of termination of service was posted or mailed.

UTILITY SERVICE DEPOSIT

A refundable deposit is required upon application for utility service as a condition of providing any utility service for a new customer or a customer who changes the address to which utility service is furnished, unless the customer has been a nondelinquent customer. (See Municipal Code [13.02.020](#) for the deposit amount and additional details.)



RESOURCE LINKS

BROADBAND WEBSITE

www.LovelandPulse.com

HELPING A NEIGHBOR IN DISTRESS (HAND) PROGRAM

www.lovgov.org/HAND

HYDROZONE

www.lovgov.org/hydrozone

Municipal Code

<http://online.encodeplus.com/reqs/loveland-co/doc-viewer.aspx#secid--1>

- Code of Ordinances & Adopted Ordinances Not Yet Codified
https://library.municode.com/co/loveland/codes/code_of_ordinances

RENEWABLE ENERGY PREMIUM (GREENSWITCH)

www.lovgov.org/greenswitch

REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE WEBPAGE

www.lovgov.org/res

- Current Requirements for Electric Service
- Index and Revision Log
- Electric Service Worksheet (Commercial)
- Electric Service Worksheet (Residential)
- Pulse Meter Request Form
- Grant of Easement

SELF-GENERATION WEBSITE

www.lovgov.org/solar

UTILITY BILLING WEBSITE

www.lovgov.org/utilitybilling

UTILITY BILLING PAYMENT OPTIONS

www.lovgov.org/paymentoptions

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS WEBPAGE

www.lovgov.org/wwwds

- Current Development Standards
- Water and Wastewater Wet Tap Fee Form
- Hydrant Flow Test Form
- Hydrant Meter Rentals
- Grant of Easement
- Joint Sewer Service Agreement
- Fire Hydrant/Fire Service Form
- Water Service Installation Form
- Residential Water Service Summary Report
- Sewage Lift Station Standard